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brief history

Beginning in 1922, the WAAFL is now in it’s 89 year of operation. With 60 clubs, 213 teams and over 12,000
registered players, the WAAFL has grown from a six team competition to the largest organised football league in WA.
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The WAAFL continues to focus on the future and how the league uses its leadership and resources to set new standards
of excellence and relevance for its member clubs’ and various committees. This is reflected in our vision “The Western
Australian Amateur Football League aspires to be a premier community sports competition.”

The WAAFL provides a quality high standard competition for those players not wishing to endue the commitment
to WAFL (second tier competition) training due to study or career commitments or simply a lifestyle that considers
football a recreational pursuit however is in a position to bridge the gap between amateur football and the
Champions of tomorrow.
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The 2010 season has been another excellent one for the
Western Australian Amateur Football League. Once again we
have excelled in all areas and lay claim to be one of the best
administrated competitions in WA football. This is due to the
strong management in our 60 clubs and the leadership of the
Board and dedicated staff. | thank every volunteer who through
seeking success at their own clubs have also enhanced and
raised the standard and image of the WAAFL.

With growing numbers andinflux of junior footballers continuing
into the WAAFL has led to a higher standard of competition and
an exciting brand of football being played. This is seen in the
West Coast Eagles Colts competition as the figures show that
we are luring more juniors into amateur football, which allows
the competition to meet the WA Football Commissions mission
to grow the game throughout the whole metropolitan area.
Some clubs now have up to seven teams, all in which are run
by volunteers.

Many volunteers have contributed by putting in hours of
their own time throughout the year to enable the growth and
assist amateur football. Thanks to all those people who have
provided supportin various committees, tribunals, media roles,
umpiring, sub committees and development councils.

The Senior Community Umpires Association has worked hard
to retain the numbers in all sections of umpiring. The umpires
coaching panel continues to achieve higher standards and this
is reflected in the weekly performance of the umpiring group.

Many thanks to all the players, selectors and support staff
who were involved in the West Coast Eagles Under 23 and
Colts Program this year. To coaches Wayne Langborne and
Andy Leinasars we thank you for your efforts once again.
Congratulations to the WAAFL players who were chosen in the
All Australian Team and also those players who were selected in
the U/23 All Australian Amateur International team that toured
South Africa in October.

presidents report

The generous financial support of our sponsors enables the
WAAFL to minimize costs to clubs and | thank them for their
valued contributions to our competition. In particular to the WA
Football Commission along with CUB, West Coast Eagles and
Midway Ford, our corporate partners who make the running of
the league much easier. Cougar Sportswear, Sherrin, Keystart
Home Loans, PowerPlay Sports, Toyota Genuine, Australian
Medical Supplies, Granny’s Pies and Cakes and Bieresdorf are
other partners whose support is greatly appreciated.

Our staff is to be congratulated for the dedicated way in which
they have contributed to the continued success of the WAAFL.
Under General Manager Cameron Agnew, Operations Manager
Geoff Palmer, Operations Co-Ordinator Matt Henson, Office
Manager Natalie Couch, Operations Assistants Dylan Mellon,
Jasmyn Davidson, Allana Dickie and Administration Assistant
Sharni Rowe have assured the league office is in good hands.

All members of the Board give their time freely in a volunteer
capacity (like all fellow club officials). Vice President Trevor
Howard, Bill Armstrong, Peter D’Alessandro, Peter Grosser,
Mark Herron, Graham Hill, Wayne Molloy, Milton Sanders and
Bruce Wainwright have formulated policies, strategies and
governance issues in truly ethical ways. They have continued
to use their wide ranging management and business expertise
as well as their understanding of the requirements of amateur
football when making decisions.

To anyone who has contributed to the success of another
season, in particular those retiring from clubs after years of
useful services, | thank you. We all look forward to 2011, the
90th season of the WAAFL since its inception in 1922.

John Davies
President



2010 highlights

The continued growth of the WAAFL, the overall number
reaching 166 senior teams and 47 colts teams across 60
clubs.

Our largest Medal Presentation night with almost 800 guests
attending the event at Burswood Entertainment Complex.

A highly successful inaugural Hall of Champions function
was held at the Subiaco Football Club. Five inductees were
recognised and honored as champions of the past from
amateur football in the categories of coach, administrator,
player or umpire. Five former WAAFL players were also
acknowledged in the high achievers category where they
went from the amateur competition onto higher levels of
Australian football as an administration, player or umpire
in the AFL, WAFL or the Country Football League.

The Australian Amateur Football Council (AAFC) sent
an under 23 amateur team to South Africa. Four players
represented the WAAFL, Damon Bull, Matthew Breen,
Nicholas Kommer, Michael McCann as well as General
Manager Cameron Agnew, acting AAFC President John
Davies and overall tour manager Peter Grosser. The tour
was an outstanding success both in advancement of Aussie
Rules and as a cultural experience.

Five teams Collegians (B Reserve), Bullcreek Leeming
(C Gold Reserve), Canning VPSP (D Grade), Whitford (H
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Grade), Kalamunda (Laurie Keene Colts) went through the
season undefeated.

Theinaugural Administrator of Year award was presented at
the Medal Presentation dinner and was won by Fremantle
CBC official Adrian Rapanaro.

The West Coast Eagles U/23 State Amateur team was
defeated by 2 points by the South Australian Amateur team
at South Fremantle Oval, in the dying minutes of one of
the best ever state amateur clashes. WAAFL finished 2" to
Victoria in the triennial national championship series.

The WAAFL integrated football program commenced this
season. It is West Australia’s first football competition for
the intellectually disabled.

The WAAFLappointed Cameron Agnew as their new General
Manager of Senior Metropolitan Community Football.

CUB (our major sponsor for over nine years) resigned
another long term partnership deal to assist clubs and the
league in remaining viable and continue growth in amateur
football.

North Beach A grade Coach, Bill Duckworth won their 7t
premiership in a row, this making it 10 titles in 12 seasons
under his tenure.

general managers report

The ability of the WAAFL to evolve as an organisation has been
an underlying strength in the stature and success it experiences
today. The landscape of senior community football in the
metropolitan area has undertaken continual changes and this
pattern will be repeated in the coming years. The WAAFL must
therefore note the experiences of the past while being robust
and clear on its path for the future.

In 2010 the WAAFL Board reviewed its strategic position as it
had reached the mid point of its three year plan. In shoring
up the direction of the League, “The WAAFL aspires to be a
premier community sports competition”. It aims to achieve this
through having a positive community impact by enhancing and
promoting amateur football.

As drivers behind this vision, the WAAFL has identified 5 key
strategic pillars for which to identify and implement operational
actions. This season has seen the fruition of some of these key
objectives. Firstly, the value placed on upholding the amateur
philosophy was a fundamental necessity. Central to this was
the changes to the By-Laws impacting on player and coach
remuneration. This was followed by two rounds of investigations
conducted over 3 grades and involving 14 clubs and 23 persons.
These steps are recognised as short term measures, while the
change in culture and ongoing education will form the basis
of the amateur status to be proudly proclaimed by all its
members.

To further elevate its position as a premier community
sports competition, the WAAFL aims to develop and support
competitions for disadvantaged segments of the community.
The target audience this season has been those with an
intellectual disability. Through the strength of the club
structure, over 90 registered players were involved in weekly
training sessions and monthly fixtures. The concept has gained
broader recognition which has facilitated more clubs aiming
to develop teams in 2011. The goal of the integrated football
program is to grow the club ownership and player base that will
ultimately result in a competition reflective of the other current
grades.

The advent of the District Football Development Councils (DFDC)
has lead to outstanding growth in football across WA. The state
has seen a 90% increase in participation in seven years. The
District Managers within each district are key players in this
shift. The focus of the DFDC’s in 2010 has moved significantly
towards senior community football. The WAAFL has targeted
the District Managers by engaging them with the Presidents
of the clubs throughout the year. The WAAFL understands
that volunteer support is extremely important to community
football and has fostered the relationship building between
clubs and the resources available from the DFDCs.

As the WAAFL is an affiliate of the Community Football Council
(CFC), it plays a role in shaping senior metropolitan community
football. The WAAFL is part of a united Council that has seen the
strengthening of relationships between the different Leagues
and Associations. Entering 2011 the evolution of football
competition structures, improvements to game environments,
the enhancement of the coach and umpire accreditation
pathway and facilities will receive a generic industry focus.

| would personally like to acknowledge the efforts of those
involved in community football for their outstanding
contribution and commitment given in 2010. My appreciation
also extends to the WAAFL Board and the Community Football
Office staff for their support and service during my first year.

Cameron Agnew
General Manager, Senior Metropolitan Community Football
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2010 officials

JOHN DAVIES
President

MARK HERRON

CAMERON AGNEW
General Manager

TREVOR HOWARD
Vice President

GRAHAM HILL

GEOFF PALMER
Operations Manager
Governance
Sub-COmmittee

JASMYN DAVIDSON
Operations Assistant
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BILL ARMSTRONG

WAYNE MOLLOY

NATALIE COUCH
Office Manager

SHARNI ROWE
Administration Assistant

PETER D’ALESSANDRO

MILTON SANDERS

MATT HENSON
Operations Coordinator

GLENN OMODEI
Manager Senior
Community Umpiring

PETER GROSSER

BRUCE WAINWRIGHT

DYLAN MELLON
Operations Assistant

2010 officials

AAFC REPRESENTATIVES
John Davies

Trevor Howard

Cameron Agnew

AUDITOR
Denis Heaney

CFC REPRESENTATIVES
John Davies
Cameron Agnew

COMPETITION INTEGRITY SUB-COMMITTEE

Peter D’Alessandro
Mark Herron
Bruce Wainwright
Cameron Angew

FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE
Graham Hill

George Nicholls

Diana Versace

Cameron Agnew

Natalie Couch

GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE
Jim Grace

Mark Herron

Trevor Howard

Cameron Agnew

Geoff Palmer

HALL OF CHAMPIONS COMMITTEE
Gerry Stokes (Chairman)

Don Baker

John Davies

Neil Donaldson

Neil Judge

Baden Pratt

Natalie Couch

HERITAGE SUB-COMMITTEE
Bill Armstrong

John Davies

Milton Sanders

INVESTIGATIONS
Bill Coleman

Bob George

Mal Harford
Luka Margaretic
John Prior

MEDIA

Perry King Twin Cities FM
Ross Rayson Twin Cities FM
Andrea Damonse WAFL Budget

RECORDING OF WEEKLY SCORES
Ashlea Archer

REPRESENTATIVE FOOTBALL SUB-COMMITTEE

Peter Grosser
Milton Sanders
Geoff Palmer
Matt Henson

SPONSORSHIP, MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS

Bill Armstrong
Cameron Agnew
Graham Hill
Wayne Molloy

STATE TEAM OFFICIALS — U/23

Wayne Langborne
Nick D’Angelo
Warren Eddy
Stuart Johnston
Vic Smith
Andrew Maiorana
Geoff Palmer
Guy Zaiti

John Grierson
Brittany Wawryk
Gary Hasler

Ryan Faulkner

Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Fitness Coach
Team Manager
Property Manager
Trainer

Trainer

Runner
Runner

STATE TEAM OFFICIALS - Colts

Andy Leinasars
Russell Banks
Cameron Palmer
Mark Parnell
Anton Ferrari
Luke Scales
Scott Gibbings
Matt Henson
Shane Leinasars

TRIBUNAL MEMBERS
Phil Cousins

Debbie Diamond

Neil Donaldson
Teresa Farmer

Simon Growden

Jim Haines

John Ipsen

Neil Judge

TRIBUNAL SECRETARY
Matt Henson

UMPIRING

Glenn Omodei
Terry Battle
Robbie McDonald
Terry Tomlinson
Des Morgan

Matt O’Mara

Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Team Manager
Trainer

Trainer

Runner

Runner

Keiren Kinsella
Alistair MacMillan
Eric Martino

Ron McDonald
Geoff Metcalf
Rob Milburn
Gerry Stokes
Brian Watkins

Manager Senior Community Umpiring
Field Coach

Boundary Coach

Goal Coach

Coordinator

President — Umpires Association
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west coast eagles

eagles

under 23 state amateur team

This year’s state interstate clash saw the undefeated West Coast
Eagles under 23 side take on South Australia at Fremantle Oval
in game three of the triennial series. With WA having previously
beaten both Tasmania and Victoria over the past two years a win
would have given WA the title of national amateur champions.

In a great game of amateur football WA unfortunately fell
agonizingly short of what would have been a magnificent
achievement eventually going down by only 2 points with the
final scores being 14.8 (92) to 14.10 (94).

As in the previous 2 series the WAAFL ended up being overall
runners up with the final game deciding our fate.

In the lead up games against the WA State country and Peel
league open age sides we recorded 1 kick loses in virtually
identical circumstances to the state match where we hit the
front late in all games only to be piped on the post in the final
minute.

Twelve players made their debut in the black swan jumper this
year with 14 clubs being represented from A, B and C grade.

In excess of 80 players attended the 9 week training program
which also included 3 practice matches and although eventually
falling short of our ultimate goal | couldn’t be more proud of
the professional manner in which all the players approached
everything thrown at them.

From a coaches perspective I’'m very pleased for the five WA
boys selected in the All Australian side. WA Captain Damon
Bull from Willetton, Chris Basili from CBC, Preston O’Keefe
from Trinity Aquinas, Beau Witheridge from North Beach and
Nicholas Kommer from Scarborough all thoroughly deserved
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the honor as they played their hearts out for their state.

Four WA boys travelled to South Africa in October with the
Australian AFC touring side which proved to be an exciting
and rewarding experience.

With the state colts having a win over the state 16’s under
the coaching of Andy Leinesars the future of representative
football at amateur level looks very healthy.

We certainly look forward to next year’s full carnival in South
Australia where we play all the states and will be doing our
best to take out the crown.

I'd like to sincerely thank John Davies and his board for once
again showing faith in me this year and in particular League
General Manager, Cameron Agnew and his energetic staff,
State Team Coordinator Peter Grosser and Mr Fixit Geoff
Palmer whose tireless support has been fantastic.

I'd also like to thank my own team, most of who have been with
me throughout the past seven years and being significant in the
success achieved: assistant coach/selectors Andrew Maiorana,
Nick D’angelo and Stewart Johnston along with scouts Vic Smith

and Warren Eddy, Property Man Extraordinaire Guy Ziati, trainer |

John Grierson and runners Ryan Faulkner and Gary Hasler.

In closing special mention must go to all the players, coaches’
and their WAAFL clubs as without their input and support, -
State Representative Amateur football wouldn’t be as alive,”

vibrant and competitive as it is today. .

Wayne Langborne
West Coast Eagles Under 23 State Coach 2010

. .

BACK(L-R) Peter Grosser(WAAFL State Director), Adam Herpse(Trainer), Gary Hasler(Runner), Matthew Breen, Rohan Sankey,
Tyron Clark, Daniel Starr, Craig Looby, James Read, Fraser McDougal, Edward Adcock, John Grierson(Trainer), Guy Ziati(Property
Manager)

MIDDLE(L-R) Andrew Maiorana(Fitness Advisor), Nick D’Angelo(Asst. Coach), Vic Smith(Selector), Beau Witheridge, Kallen Evans,
Nick Kommer, Kempton Sing, Michael McCann, Ben Pearse, Steven McGuire, Gabe Orr, Warren Eddy(Selctor), Geoff Palmer(WAAFL
Operations), Stuart Johnston (Asst. Coach)

FRONT (L-R) Brittney Wawryk (Trainer), Scott Dillon, Daniel Harley, Preston O’Keefe(Vice Captain), Damon Bull(Captain), Wayne
Langborne(Coach), Chris Basile(Vice Captain), Michael Waddington, Chad Forsyth, Ryan Faulkner(Runner)

RESULTS

1st 2nd 3rd
WAAFL 6.2 9.4 10.7
SAAFL 2.3 7.5 11.8

Neil Judge Medal — Preston O’Keefe

1st 2nd 3rd
WAAFL 2.2 5.6 7.8
PFL 2.3 3.4 10.5

Best on Ground — Damon Bull




west coast eagles

state amateur colts team

A big thank you must go out to all the WAAFL clubs committees
and coaches for their co-operation in this year’s program.
Twenty two clubs and sixty nine players were involved in this
year’s squad proving the program is being accepted within the
WAAFL.

Even though the program is based on a platform to move into
the 23’s State squad, it offers players a chance of gaining access
back in to the WAAFL system as well as pushing for a league
birth within their own amateur club. It also allows for the
coaching staff to gain in knowledge to push on to bigger and
brighter futures.

Some of the aims of the development squad this year were
to provide quality coaching, equipment and venue, in which
to create a friendly environment of learning with positive
reinforcement at all times whilst exposing them against players
of the highest level in their own age group both in games and
training.

Our first game was played at Gil Fraser Reserve against CBH
Country Football League Colts for the Neil Judge Shield. In a
fast and furious game the WAAFL were victorious. Best on
ground went to Frasier McDougall of Bullcreek who went on to
represent his state in the 23’s squad against South Australia.

Our next outing was against the un-defeated East Fremantle
Colts, these practice games have become valuable as part of
the program even though we gave a strong performance East
Fremantle showed us why they were un-defeated challenging
our own squad to re think where they were at with their own
football as individuals.
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The program finished with a game against the WA 16’s Academy
squad. A challenge we all look forward to. In a great game of
skill and discipline the Amateurs got of to a great start only to
see the WA 16’s storm home. In the end the WCE Amateur Colts
held on to record their first victory over the Academy. A true
testament to the players and coaching staffs commitment to
the program. Well done

Iwould like to sincerely thank John Davies and his board for once
again showing faith in me this year as well as League General
Manager Cameron Agnew and State Team Co-ordinator Peter
Grosser who have supported the programme fantastically.
Thank you.

I would also like to thank the following people, Geoff Palmer and
Matt Henson (WAAFL Operations Manager & Co-Ordinator).
Assistant Coaches/Selectors Cameron Palmer, Mark Parnell,
Russell Bank and Calvin Leighton, Team Manager Anton Ferrari,
Runner Shane Leinasars and physios Luke Scales and Scott
Gibbings.

| would like to finish off by thanking all players involved for
their commitment and involvement to the Coaches and WAAFL
Clubs for your support and input because without it State
Representative Football would not be as exciting and healthy
as it is today.

Andy Leinasars
West Coast Eagles Colts State Coach 2010
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. CHAMPION

THE Western Australian Amateur Football League delivered a
fantastic eveningin celebration of amateur football’s greats at the
inaugural Hall of Champions dinner held on the 7th July 2010.

WAAFL General Manager Cameron Agnew was please with the
way the night unfolded. “The night was a fantastic success.
Everyone in attendance, | think, felt privileged to be there. The
night really reinforced the status and importance of amateur
football,” he said.

Bernard Giles, Herbet Grosvenor, Laurence Tetley, Sam Miller and

Thomas Naylor were the first five veterans of amateur football to
be inducted into the Hall of Champions.

CHAMPIONS

A High Achiever in Amateur Football award was also introduced,
with Peter Featherby, Peter Tannock, Gavin Statham, Alan
Barnett and Richard Colless being the first recipients.

The Hall of Champions provides an opportunity for the
community to recognize and remember the heroes of amateur
football for decades to come.

The evening was held at Medibank Stadium in Leederville, with
approximately 230 people in attendance.

Herbert Grosvenor Bernard Giles Sam Miller

HIGH ACHIEVERS

Gavin Statham

Alan Barnett

Thomas Naylor Laurence Tetley
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aafc tour to south africa - 2010

Driving through the streets of Cape Town to the Khayelitsha
Cricket Ground, 23 young Aussies were plastered to one side of
the bus looking out across the miles of South African Townships
that lay ahead of us. Corrugated iron shacks, whole houses half
the size of an average Australian bedroom and people lining the
highways, we were all left wondering what our game was doing
all the way out here.

These 23 young Aussies were part of the Australian Amateur
Football Council (AAFC) tour to South Africa, which consisted of
the best U/23 footballers from Amateur Leagues across Western
Australia, South Australia, Victoria and Tasmania.

Arriving at the Khayelitsha Cricket Ground it looked a magnificent
sight, with two big and two little sticks at either end of the cricket
ground and hundreds of South African footballers preparing to
represent their province in the National Championship. The
AAFC team split up to help the players and the coaches of the
four separate provinces improve the ‘Big 5 Skills’ of the game
(kicking, handpassing, marking, evasive skills and defensive
skills) as well as develop tactics and game styles.

Throughout the National Championships it was an amazing
experience to get to know the South African players, where
they came from, how they came to play footyWILD as it is called
and the impact playing footy has had in their lives. With most
participants living in the poor black townships which grabbed
everyone’s attention on the bus that first day, the one thing that
truly shone through was the South African players’ passion and
love for the game. A game that is not overshadowed by a racist
past, a game that allows players the freedom to run anywhere
they like, a game that gives players the opportunity to not only
travel outside their province (which most have never done) but
also to travel to Australia and a game that gives players the
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chance to pass on their knowledge to the next generation in
their community.

After the National Chamionships, the Australian Amateur
team got our own chance to take on South Africa’s National
team, the Lions. Excited at the prospect of playing with some
of the best young footballers in Australia, the Aussie’s kicked
13 unanswered goals in the first half. Deciding then to mix the
teams, both the Aussies and South African boys truly enjoyed
the opportunity to play together and share our combined
knowledge of the game, our game.

Comparing our own childhoods growing up playing footy in the
different corners of Australia, to the path the South African
players had taken to get to that game, there was indeed a great
amount of admiration for South Africa’s footballers and what
they have been able to achieve after playing Australian football
for such a short time.

Having made some fantastic friends which we will see next
August in Australia for the International Cup, The AAFC tour
moved on to experience the cultural wonders of South Africa
including Table Mountain, the Cape of Good Hope, Soweto,
Nelson Mandela’s house and the Big 5 Game Animals.

A real highlight of the trip was conducting a clinic for primary
school children in Tembisa, just outside of Johannesburg. All
the AAFC players and officials were absolutely blown away by
firstly how excited the kids were to be able to play footy, but
also how skilled they were with a football in hand.

We have left South Africa with a unique understanding of the
country, the people and how a whole new generation of South
Africans love to go out and kick the footy as much as we do!

AUSTRALIAN AMATEUR FOOTBALL COUNCIL ALL AUSTRALIAN TEAM 2010

Back Line

Half Back Line

Centre Line

Half Forward Line

Full Forward Line

Interchange

R Semmel (Vic)

T Botten (SA)

A Walerk (Tas)

B Witheridge (WA)

Coach
M Dwyer (Vic)

Assistant Coach
W Langborne (WA)

waafl integrated football

After two years of hard work by a dedicated working party,
football for the intellectually disable has seen its first season of
competition successfully completed.

Built on the back of four ‘Come and Try’ days in 2009, the
program aimed to provide regular training and fixture for
players aligned to community clubs.

The season commenced with a Lightning Carnival at Lynwood
Ferndale providing over 40 players the opportunity to play
AFL. The day was captured by Channel 10 and a segment was
dedicated on the popular show The Western Front.

There were three clubs who stepped up to embrace this
new level of football Fremantle CBC, Lynwood-Ferndale and
Kingsway in the north with two teams, many thanks to those
clubs and their support staff.

The competition was developed by the WAAFL with the aim
to assist those with integration difficulties due to intellectual

disability with getting involved in AFL. The teams are made up of
players over the age of 16 and have a weekly training regiment
to practice for their monthly game.

The program provides these teenagers and adults with a unique
opportunity to experience the sense of community, inclusion
and fun that is inherent in being a part of a football club that
otherwise wouldn’t be available.

The WAAFL are working in conjunction with Ausrapid, the
Department of Sport and Recreation and Sport Network to
support and grow the program.

This initiative by the WAAFL will see three other community
clubs enter integrated football in season 2011. After conducting
‘Come and Try’ days at High Wycombe and Warnbro, both clubs
are set to enter a team. A sixth team is planned to be developed
out of Cockburn.
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umpiring report

Overall 2010 was a successful season for the WAAFL Umpiring
Team. Probably the most pleasing factor was that the majority
of umpires and even more so umpire coaching staff were
retained from 2009. Once again a number of umpires from
Field, Boundary and Goal took the next step to join the WAFL
team both at pre-season and in-season showing that the umpire
talent pathway through the WAAFL is working extremely well.

A mountain of work was done by Field Umpires Coach Terry
Battle who led the team throughout the season. Terry Tomlinson
returned as the Goal Umpires Coach for the 6th season and
continued the good work he had done from previous seasons
and Robbie McDonald stepped up to take on the role of
Boundary Umpires Coach and fitted into the role remarkably
well.

Pre-season started with a “shock” session back in December
before moving into full swing in January. The team appeared
to really relish the challenge of working hard during the
hot summer and this meant that when the scratch matches
and season proper were upon us everyone was firing on all
cylinders.

Again once April hit and the team was able to settle into its
long term home at Hamer Park. An absolutely outstanding
venue which was further enhanced by the installation of new
lights. The team has now been at the venue for 5 seasons and
the support during this time of Andrew Frontino and the Mount
Lawley Amateur Football Club has been second to none.

WAAFL 2010 YEARBOOK

There were anumber of new initiatives that the team undertook
during the season and these included the trialing of a Yellow
Match Day Uniform for Field Umpires which were made from
different material, the return of an end of season Presentation
Night on a Saturday evening, the use of the 3 Field Umpire
system in the B and C League Grand Finals and the introduction
of a Boundary Umpire Talent Squad.

A major highlight of 2010 was the debut of two Female Field
Umpires in A Grade. This feat had been achieved by their
Female Boundary and Goal Umpire counterparts but never in
the Field Umpire discipline and both Amy Treeby (First) and
Amy McQuade (Second) need to be congratulated on reaching
the pinnacle of Amateur Football.

Another highlight was Amy McQuade and Female Goal Umpire
Teegan Lincoln being selected to represent WA at the National
Women’s Under 18 Championships in Melbourne in September.
Both young ladies excelled at this carnival showing that WA is
leading the way in Female Umpiring across the nation.

In concluding there are a number of people that need thanking
for their support in 2010. These include umpire coaching,
support, administrative and training staff, the Umpires
Association, the staff at the Community Football Office, the
WAAFL Board and everyone out at Club land.

Glenn Omodei
Senior Community Umpire Manager

club directory

ARMADALE

President: Bob Sutherland

Grades: D Grade, D Reserve, Brett Jones
Colts

BALLAJURA
President: Nick Antartis
Grades: C Black, C Black Reserve

BASSENDEAN
President: Chris Young
Grades: C Black, C Black Reserve, G Grade

BAYSWATER
President: Alan Clement
Grades: F Grade

BEECHBORO
President: Patrick Smith
Grades: G Grade

BELMONT DISTRICTS
President: Jaden Curley
Grades: D Grade, D Reserve, H Grade

BRENTWOOD BOORAGOON
President: Vince Stackpole
Grades: C Black, C Black Reserve, F Grade

BULLCREEK LEEMING

President: Matthew Jones

Grades: C Gold, C Gold Reserve, F Grade,
lan Dargie Colts

CANNING VIC PARK SOUTH PERTH
President: Mark Spencer
Grades: D Grade, D Reserve

CARLISLE

President: Laurie Sutherland

Grades: D Grade, D Reserve, Laurie Keene
Colts

COCKBURN LAKES

President: Lionel McQueen
Grades: C Gold, C Gold Reserve, lan
Dargie Colts

COLLEGIANS

President: Craig Gibson

Grades: B Grade, B Reserve, E Grade, E
Reserve, Drew Banfield Colts, Brett Jones
Colts

COOLBELLUP
President: Wayne Galbraith
Grades: D Grade, D Reserve

COOLBINIA WEST PERTH
President: Anthony Florido
Grades: C Black, C Black Reserve, H
Grade, Laurie Keene Colts

DIANELLA MORLEY
President: Chris Chadd
Grades: D Grade, D Reserve, G Grade

EAST FREMANTLE
President: Patrick De Haan
Grades: D Grade, D Reserve

ELLENBROOK
President: Adrian Hughes
Grades: D Grade, D Reserve

FORRESTDALE
President: Bob Skidmore
Grades: H Grade

FREMANTLE C.B.C.
President: Bradley Grant

Grades: A Grade, A Reserve, E Grade, E
Reserve, F Grade, Phil Scott Colts, Brett

Jones Colts

GOSNELLS

President:

Grades: B Grade, B Reserve, Drew
Banfield Colts

HAMERSLEY CARINE

President: Des Lock

Grades: B Grade, B Reserve, E Grade, E
Reserve

HIGH WYCOMBE

President: Brett Hockley

Grades: C Black, C Black Reserve, G
Grade, Laurie Keene Colts

JANDAKOT
President: Richard Leigh
Grades: Laurie Keene Colts

KALAMUNDA

President: Mark Buscombe
Grades: C Black, C Black Reserve, G
Grade, Laurie Keene Colts

KELMSCOTT

President: Len Gandini

Grades: C Black, C Black Reserve, H
Grade, Laurie Keene Colts

KENWICK

President: David Irvine

Grades: C Gold, C Gold Reserve, lan
Dargie Colts

KINGSLEY

President: Keith Pearce

Grades: B Grade, B Reserve, E Grade, E
Reserve, Drew Banfield Colts

KINGSWAY

President: Jayson Bennett

Grades: C Gold, C Gold Reserve, lan
Dargie Colts

KOONGAMIA
President: Ron Woods
Grades: F Grade

LYNWOOD FERNDALE

President: David Robertson
Grades: C Black, C Black Reserve,
Laurie Keene Colts

MADDINGTON

President: Matthew Hunt
Grades: B Grade, B Reserve, Drew
Banfield Colts

MANNING RIPPERS

President: Brad Martin

Grades: C Gold, C Gold Reserve, H
Grade

MELVILLE

President: James Della Bona
Grades: B Grade, B Reserve, G
Grade, Drew Banfield Colts, Brett
Jones Colts

MOSMAN PARK

President: lan Earl

Grades: C Black, C Black Reserve,
Laurie Keene Colts

MT LAWLEY

President: Andrew Frontino
Grades: A Grade, A Reserve, E
Grade, E Reserve, Phil Scott Colts

NOLLAMARA
President: Brett Farrell
Grades: D Grade, D Reserve

NORTH BEACH

President: David Cassidy

Grades: A Grade, A Reserve, E
Grade, E Reserve, G Grade, Phil Scott
Colts, Brett Jones Colts

NORTH FREMANTLE

President: Glenn Stephens
Grades: A Grade, A Reserve, E
Grade, E Reserves, F Grade, Phil
Scott Colts

OCEAN RIDGE

President: Todd Corderoy
Grades: C Gold, C Gold Reserve, G
Grade, lan Dargie Colts

QUINNS DISTRICTS

President: Paul Grant

Grades: C Gold, C Gold Reserve, E
Grade, E Reserve, lan Dargie Colts

ROLEYSTONE
President: Jamie Bendall
Grades: D Black, D Black Reserve



club directory

ROSSMOYNE
President: Leo Bauhofer
Grades: F Grade

SAFETY BAY
President: Scott Goodrick
Grades: D Grade, D Reserve

SCARBOROUGH

President: Greg Bryant

Grades: C Black, C Black Reserve,

F Grade, G Grade, Laurie Keene Colts

SOUTHERN RIVER
President: Caleb Lee
Grades: D Grade, D Reserve

ST NORBERTS

President: Daniel Bull

Grades: D Grade, D Reserve, Brett
Jones Colts

STIRLING

President: Andrew Rottigni

Grades: A Grade, A Reserve, G Grade,
Phil Scott Colts

SWAN ATHLETIC

President: Ralph Cipro

Grades: B Grade, B Reserve, E Grade, E
Reserve, Drew Banfield Colts

SWAN VALLEY
President: Greg Johnson
Grades: D Grade, D Reserve

SWAN VIEW

President: Tony Cuccaro

Grades: B Grade, B Reserve, Drew
Banfield Colts

THORNLIE

President: Michele Ridley
Grades: C Gold, C Gold Reserve, F
Grade, lan Dargie Colts

TRINITY AQUINAS

President: George Nicholls

Grades: A Grade, A Reserve, E Grade,
E Reserve, Phil Scott Colts, Brett Jones
Colts

UNIVERSITY

President: Peter Toll

Grades: A Grade, A Reserve, E Grade,
E Reserve, Phil Scott Colts, Brett Jones
Colts

WANNEROO

President: Geoff Burwood
Grades: C Gold, C Gold Reserve, H
Grade, lan Dargie Colts

- ‘
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WARNBRO SWANS

President: Peter Ackland

Grades: C Gold, C Gold Reserve, H Grade,
lan Dargie Colts

WEMBLEY

President: Tony Gooch

Grades: A Grade, A Reserve, E Grade,
E Reserve, Phil Scott Colts

WESLEY CURTIN

President: Dean Diamond

Grades: A Grade, A Reserve, E Grade,

E Reserve, Phil Scott Colts, Brett Jones Colts

WEST COAST COWAN

President: Isaak Dury

Grades: B Grade, B Reserve,

E Grade, E Reserve, Drew Banfield
Colts

WHITFORD

President: Peter Hayter

Grades: A Grade, A Reserve,

E Grade, E Reserve, H Grade, Phil
Scott Colts

WILLETTON

President: Jim Grace
Grades: B Grade, B Reserve,
F Grade, Drew Banfield Colts
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premiership ladders

A GRADE

Team

North Beach
Trinty Aquinas
Whitford
University
Wesley Curtin
Mt Lawley
Fremantle C.B.C
North Fremantle
Wembley
Stirling

A RESERVE
Team

Trinty Aquinas
North Beach
North Fremantle
Whitford
Wesley Curtin
Wembley
University

Mt Lawley
Fremantle C.B.C
Stirling

B GRADE

Team

Collegians

Swan Athletic
Hamersley Carine
Maddington
West Coast Cowan
Melville

Kingsley
Willetton
Gosnells

Swan View

B RESERVE

Team

Collegians
Hamersley Carine
Melville

Swan Athletic
Kingsley
Willetton

West Coast Cowan
Maddington
Gosnells

Swan View

C GRADE BLACK
Team

Scarborough
Kalamunda

High Wycombe
Kelmscott

Mosman Park
Bassendean
Coolbinia West Perth
Lynwood Ferndale
Brentwood Booragoon
Ballajura

C BLACK RESERVE
Team

Scarborough
Kalamunda
Bassendean

High Wycombe
Brentwood Booragoon
Kelmscott

Coolbinia West Perth
Lynwood Ferndale
Ballajura

Mosman Park

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
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18
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-
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-
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For

1689
1432
1433
1540
1376
1354
1275
1337
1179
951

For
1438
1443
1076
1126
1118
1102
996
976
896
366

For

1874
1694
1860
1383
1451
1494
1254
1196
1014
784

For
1905
1405
1457
1083
1326
1211
1016
981
681
365

For

2111
2063
1563
1601
1444
1426
1250
1165
1082
904

For
2329
1999
1781
1531
968
1117
801
790
718
494

Agst
1063
1338
1270
1273
1210
1259
1388
1252
1657
1856

Agst
816
727
897
964
1010
987
936
1081
1202
1917

Agst
835

1033
1105
1230
1251
1475
1580
1483
2224
1788

Agst
542
701
886
927
1051
1085
1208
1251
1841
1938

Agst
927

868

1338
1190
1400
1501
1710
1654
1848
2173

Agst
500
574
838
832
1327
1451
1360
1591
1678
2377

%
159
107
113
121
114
108
92
107
71
51

%
176
198
120
117
111
112
106
90
75
19

%
224
164
168
112
116
101
79
81
46
44

%
351
200
164
117
126
112
84
78
37
19

%
228
238
117
135
103
95
73
70
59
42

%
466
348
213
184
73
77
59
50
43
21

Pts
58
48
44
40
40
40
36
32
14

Pts
68
58
52
42
36
34
32
24
14

Pts
68
56
52
52
38
32
26
24
12

Pts
72
56
52
48
40
32
32
20

Pts
68
60
48
44
40
40
20
20
16

Pts
72
64
48
44
36
32
24
24
12

17
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premiership ladders

C GRADE GOLD
Team
Wanneroo
Bullcreek Leeming
Kingsway
Thornlie
Warnbro Swans
Ocean Ridge
Cockburn Lakes
Quinns District
Kenwick
Manning

C GOLD RESERVE
Team

Bullcreek Leeming
Warnbro
Wanneroo
Thornlie
Cockburn Lakes
Ocean Ridge
Kingsway
Quinns District
Kenwick
Manning

D GRADE

Team

Canning

Dianella Morley
Belmont Districts
Swan Valley
Safety Bay senior 1
Carlisle

St Norbets
Armadale

East Fremantle
Coolbellup
Ellenbrook
Southern River
Roleystone
Nollamara

D GRADE RESERVE
Team

Dianella Morley
Belmont Distrits
Carlisle

East Fremantle
Canning

St Norberts
Swan Valley
Ellenbrook
Armadale
Roleystone
Coolbellup
Safety Bay
Nollamara
Southern River

E GRADE

Team

North Fremantle
University

North Beach
Trinity Aquinas
Fremantle C.B.C
Whitford
Hamersley Carine
Wesley Curtin

Mt Lawley
Collegians
Wembley
Kingsley

West Coast Cowan
Swan Athletic
Quinns District

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

p
16
16
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16
12
10
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For

1964
1941
1610
1592
1624
1325
1353
1089
1120
881

For
1871
1549
1467
1103
1109
1219
1100
954
882
383

For

2207
1909
1920
1693
1604
1560
1388
1399
1237
1490
1237
1248
1265
1009

For
1460
1918
1536
1407
1194
1400
1290
1319
1192
1057
734
599
694
643

For
1772
1409
1484
1396
1277
1468
1191
1214
1018
1077
889
817
810
616
393

Agst
1109
1206
1273
1240
1334
1405
1432
1598
1699
2203

Agst
623
779
803
979
1194
1028
1181
1459
1365
2226

Agst
722

1073
1223
1171
1302
1329
1422
1521
1482
1782
1532
2213
2026
2368

Agst
546
810
951
962
930
933
900
925
1171
1357
1956
1674
1716
1612

Agst
553
797
646
893
826
776
934
989
1042
1124
1149
1268
1476
2038
2320

%
177
161
126
128
122
94
94
68
66
40

%
300
199
183
113
93
119
93
65
65
17

%
306
178
157
145
123
117
98
92
83
84
81
56
62
43

%
267
237
162
146
128
150
143
143
102
78
38
36
40
40

Pts
60
60
52
48
44
40
24
16
16

Pts
72
64
48
40
36
32
32
16
16

Pts
72
64
56
50
48
40
32
30
26
24
24
20
16

Pts
64
64
52
48
46
44
44
44
38
20
16
12

premiership ladders

E RESERVE

Team

Wesley Curtin
University

Mt Lawley
Trinity Aquinas
North Fremantle
Fremantle C.B.C
North Beach
Hamersley Carine
Whitford
Collegians
Wembley

Swan Athletic
Kingsley

West Coast Cowan
Quinns District

F GRADE

Team
Scarborough
Fremantle C.B.C
Rossmoyne
Bullcreek Leeming
Thornlie senior 3
Willetton

North Fremantle
Bayswater
Koongamia
Brentwood Booragoon

G GRADE
Team
Kalamunda
Beechboro
Ocean Ridge
Scarborough
Stirling
Melville

North Beach
High Wycombe
Bassendean
Dianella Morley

H GRADE

Team

Whitford

Forrestdale
Wanneroo

Warnbro

Manning

Belmont Districts
Coolbinia West Perth
Kelmscott

16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
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For
1554
1365
1229
1376
1424
1132
1167
916
909
1066
843
870
728
495
333

For
1913
1510
1185
1423
1434
1472
1011
764
859
541

For
1652
1684
1505
960
1145
1240
813
778
696
737

For
2206
2120
1890
1714
667
1032
506
370

Agst
620
555
678
806
671
690
719
1047
864
1126
1154
1179
1258
1719
2321

Agst
581

1010
793

972

1093
1077
1269
1587
1970
1760

Agst
588

726

1022
1137
924

1045
1294
1321
1489
1664

Agst
420
651
579
833
1962
1548
1956
2556

%
251
246
181
171
212
164
162
87
105
95
73
74
58
29
14

%
329
150
149
146
131
137
80
48
44
31

%
281
232
147
84
124
119
63
59
47
44

%
525
326
326
206
34
67
26
14

Pts
56
52
48
48
44
40
40
32
24
24
24
20
20

Pts
72
48
48
44
40
36
30
20
16

Pts
64
54
52
44
42
40
24
24

Pts
72
56
52
48
26
22
8

4
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premiership ladders - colts award winners

A Grade

PHIL SCOTT COLTS .
Morgan Cooper — Wesley Curtin

Team P W

-
-

For Agst % Pts

L D B i
Fremantle C.B.C 18 17 1 0 0 0 1639 729 225 68 Garth Taylor — Mt Lawley
University 18 15 3 0 0 O 1666 654 255 60 Scott Dillon — Trinity Aquinas
Wesley Curtin 18 13 5 0 O 0 1269 865 147 52 Mitchell Sewell — Fremantle CBC
Trinity Aquinas 18 12 6 0 O 0 1489 907 164 48
North Beach 18 9 9 0 0 0 1226 1103 111 36 A Reserve
Mt Lawley 18 6 12 0 0 0 904 1412 64 24 Jackson Jones — North Fremantle
Whitford 18 5 13 0 0 0 964 1330 72 20 Cale Potts — North Beach
Wembley 18 5 13 0 0 0 835 1648 51 20 patrick Donovan — University
Stirling 18 4 14 0 0 0 859 1464 59 16 : i
North Fremantle 18 4 14 0 0 0 874 1613 54 16 Brett Sizer — Wesley Curtin
DREW BANFIELD COLTS B Grade
Team P W L D B FF For Agst % Pts Brendan White — Maddington
Collegians 6 15 1 0 O 0 1455 547 266 60 Mark Austin — Melville
Willetton 6 12 4 0 0 0 1278 714 179 48 . Aaron Wilson — Hamersley Carine
West Coast Cowan 16 12 4 0 O 0 976 769 127 48 David Marinovich- West Coast Cowan
Swan Athletic 6 11 5 0 0 0 1188 944 126 44
Kingsley 6 8 8 0 0 0 1119 852 131 32
Melville 6 8 8 0 0 0 1162 1040 112 32 B Reserve
Swan View 6 3 13 0 0 0 880 1267 69 12 Adam Doig — Willetton
Gosnells 6 3 13 0 0 0 754 1331 57 12 Stewart Avery — Swan Athletic
Maddington 6 0 16 0 0 5 316 1664 19 0 Robert Beattie — Kingsley
Michael Pracilio — Collegians
LAURIE KEENE COLTS Jared Anderson — Collegians
Team P W L D B FF  For Agst % Pts
Kalamunda 6 16 0 0 O 0 1740 445 391 64
Scarborough 6 12 4 0 0 0 1412 663 213 48 C Black ,
Kelmscott 6 12 4 0 O 0 1452 951 153 48 Brendan McBride — Scarborough
Mosman Park 66 9 7 0 0 0 1089 958 114 36 . Michael Davies — Kalamunda
High Wycombe 6 8 8 0 O 0 1079 859 126 32 Keith Della- Vedova — High Wycombe
Coolbinia West Perth 6 6 10 0 0 0 935 1125 83 24 James Read- Kelmscott
Lynwood Ferndale 16 5 11 0 0 0 809 1178 69 20
Carlisle 6 4 12 0 0 1 741 1244 60 16 C Black Reserve
Jandakot 6 0 16 0 0 3 194 2028 10 0 T T T e o T
IAN DARGIE COLTS Mlchael Pickett — Scarborough
Team P W L D B FF For Agst % Pts Nicholas Atturo — Brentwood Booragoon
Kingsway Football &
Sporting Club 16 13 1 2 0 0 1188 508 234 56 CGold
Wanneroo 16 12 4 0 O 0 1156 722 160 48 Drew Kernaghan — Kingsway
Thornlie 16 9 4 3 0 0 1242 731 170 42 | Matt Tate — Ocean Ridge
Ocean Ridge AFC 16 10 6 0 0 0 937 860 109 40 Thomas Liew — Bullcreek Leeming
Bullcreek Leeming 16 8 7 1 0 0 1260 867 145 34 i Daryl-Lea King — Cockburn Lakes
Quinns District 6 8 8 0 0 0 1172 923 127 32
Kenwick 6 5 11 0 0 0 1014 1204 84 20
Warnbro 6 4 12 0 0 0 714 1176 61 16 C Gold Reserve
Cockburn Lakes 6 0 15 0 0 1 280 1972 14 0 James Waldeck — Warnbro Swans
Paul Eckermann — Thornlie
BRETT JONES COLTS Heath Stewart — Wanneroo
Team P W L D B FF  For Agst % Pts
Trinity Aquinas 18 15 3 0 O 0 1639 707 232 60 ) D Grade
Fremantle CBC 18 15 3 0 O 0 1499 712 211 60 Daniel Potts — Swan Valley
Armadale 18 13 5 0 O 0 1660 1007 165 52 T et
University 18 12 6 0 0 0 1315 942 140 48 : , _ . Tety bay
Collegians 18 10 8 0 0 0 1281 1015 126 40 AR Grant Wirth — Canning VPSP
St Norberts 18 7 11 0 0 0 1077 1218 88 28 IO . Monte Pollard- Canning VPSP
Melville 18 6 12 0 0 0 910 1328 69 24 : R Phillip Garlett- Dianella Morley
Wesley Curtin 18 6 12 0 0 O 855 1617 53 24 ’ )
North Beach 18 5 13 0 0 0 924 1481 62 20
Whitford 18 1 17 0 0 0 565 1698 33 4

| WAAFL 2010 YEARBOOK

D Reserve

Allen Robertson — Ellenbrook
Michael Micallef — Swan Valley
Leigh Searle — Belmont

Steven Woods — Southern River

E Grade

Brett Rice — North Beach
Cameron Hall — North Fremantle
Matthew Cue — North Fremantle
Klinton Williams- Wesley Curtin
Jake Robinson Snr- North Beach
Aaron Hardwick- Wembley

E Reserve

Dean Prebble — Fremantle CBC
Adam Matson — Swan Athletic
Justin Frost — Fremantle CBC
Elliot Robson — Whitford
Mathew Magistro — Mt Lawley

F Grade

Luke Thatcher — Willetton
Aron Newboult — Rossmoyne
Gregory Blythe — Thornlie

G Grade
Glen Clarke — Kalamunda
Nathan Thomas — Stirling

Adam Moore — Dianella Morley

H Grade

Scott Vanhinte — Warnbro Swans
Tyson Bell — Whitford

Zachary Graham — Whitford

Neil Pike- Forrestdale

Ron Webster
Memorial Senior
Champion Club

Scarborough

T.K. Naylor Award

Colts Champion Club

Fremenatle CBC




award winners - colts

Phil Scott Colts

Dustin May — Wesley Curtin

Alesio Lanzara — Fremantle CBC
Matt Jukes — Trinity Aquinas
Keegan Knott — North Beach

Rory Gollow — University

James Matkovich- North Fremantle
Kieran King- Fremantle CBC

Drew Banfield Colts
Andrew Barker — Willetton
Regan Arrigoni — Kingsley
Sam Fong — Collegians

lan Dargie Colts

Peter Athanasiou — Kingsway
Byron Baly — Bullcreek Leeming
Scott Castledine — Thornlie
Beau Fettes- Ocean Ridge

Keith Vogler- Wanneroo

Ben Ferguson- Ocean Ridge

Laurie Keene Colts

Cameron Mealor — Mosman Park
Darren Taylor — Lynwood Ferndale
Jordan Ah Chee — Kelmscott

Brett Jones Colts

Michael Palmer — Armadale
Dylan Cadov — Trinity Aquinas
Kyle Turner — Armadale
Nelson Wheeler- Collegians

18
16
16
11
11
11

23
19
16

29
19
12
12

grand final results

A GRADE
North Beach vs. Whitford
18.14-122 7.6-48

BOG: Kyle Riemann (North Beach)
Umpires: (F) G. Omodei, C. Gray, T. Mirco
(B) E. Curtin, B. McPheat, P. Pooley

(G) N. Ascott, G. Lill

A GRADE RESERVE

North Beach vs. North Fremantle

10.7 - 67 5.7-37

BOG: Benjamin Heap (North Beach)

Umpires: (F) D. Hitchcock, L. Dalwood, C. Dee
(B) B. Marris, A. Moore

(G) D. Lincoln, J. Dolin

B GRADE
Collegians vs. Maddington
13.14- 92 12.9-81

BOG: Adrian Wilkes (Maddington)

Umpires: (F) G. Cook, C. Dee, M. Edinger
(B) J. Hobbs, R. Yates
(G) R. Duncan, R. Sharland

B GRADE RESERVE
Collegians vs. Hamersley Carine
8.15-63 6.9 -45

BOG: Brendan Charlton (Collegians)

Umpires: (F) J. Terace- Smith, C. Neilson
(B) J. Regan, J. Steenson
(G) R. Cox, T. Lincoln

C GRADE BLACK

Scarborough vs. Kalamunda

10.8- 68 11.9-75

BOG: Steven Bongiovanni (Kalamunda)
Umpires: (F) A. McQuade, R. Baker, S. Davis
(B) A. Dodos, A. Meads

(G) A. East, N. Stace

C BLACK RESERVE
Scarborough vs. Kalamunda
5.6-36 9.7-61

BOG: Angelo Vallis (Kalamunda)
Umpires: (F) W. Clarke, M. Coleman
(B) T. Grapiglia, F. Rowe

(G) R. Clarke, B. O’Leary



grand final results

C GRADE GOLD D RESERVE F GRADE

Bullcreek Leeming vs. Wanneroo Belmont Districts vs. Dianella Morley Scarborough vs. Fremantle CBC
5.7-37 16.12 - 108 10.7 - 67 4,12 - 36 7.6-48 10.7 - 67

BOG: Maitland Smith (Wanneroo) BOG: Ashley Bennetts (Belmont Districts) BOG: Justin Rapanaro (Fremantle CBC)
Umpires: (F) A. Treeby, M. Volk, C. Hart Umpires: (F) M. Kennedy, A. Hoogendyk Umpires: (F) C. Wilkins, S. Graves

(B) L. Shingler, S. Turnbull (B) J. Watson, J. Pearson (B) S. Roth, P. Boland

(G) D. Mott, D. Deering (G) J. Lee, L. Hicks (G) B. McDonald, T. Coultas

C GOLD RESERVE E GRADE G GRADE

Bullcreek Leeming vs. Warnbro Swans North Fremantle vs. Trinity Aquinas Beechboro vs. Ocean Ridge
11.10-76 11.5-71 10.11-71 4.3-27 9.5-59 14.6 - 90

BOG: Nathan Munsie (Bullcreek Leeming) BOG: Paul Farrell (North Fremantle) BOG: Locklan Gilbert (Ocean Ridge)
Umpires: (F) I. Salt, B. Nairn Umpires: (F) C. Douglas, S. Herd Umpires: (F) D. Streeton, A. Scotford
(B) D. Rasaratnam, D. White (B) J. Manera, L. Buchanan (B) S. Sharp, D. Beard

(G) C. Farano, A. Pohara (G) J. O’Leary, J. Norman (G) S. Hurley, R. Suidak

D GRADE E GRADE RESERVE H GRADE

Canning VPSP vs. Carlisle Wesley Curtin  vs. Mt Lawley Whitford vs. Warnbro Swans
20.10- 130 7.5-47 75-47 6.5-41 5.10-40 8.14 - 62

BOG: Grant Wirth (Canning VPSP) BOG: Andrew James (Wesley Curtin) BOG: Corey Catania (Warnbro Swans)
Umpires: (F) T. Petrie, B. Franklin Umpires: (F) M. O’Mara, M. Gilday Umpires: (F) R. Cole, R. Adams

(B) M. Kaufman, T. Keely (B) E. Burton, S. Lewis (B) R. McDonald, D. Goss

(G) J. Wrankmore, B. Anthony (G) G. Morgan, W. Rieckie (G) C. Farano, D. Morgan

\““
R N\
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waafl honourboard

grand final results - colts

YEAR | PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER REGISTRAR EXECUTIVE OFFICER
1922 W. R. Orr
1923 | W.R. Orr R. Hood
1924 | E.lsaachsen A.J. Mettam
1925 | E.Isaachsen W. Flanagan
1926 | E.D.Pym H. R. Honnor
1927 | E.D.Pym R. Selden
1928 | E.D.Pym R. E. Fennell
1929 E. D. Pym A. C. Rose
1930 | G.Hearn R.J. Price
1931 | G.Hearn R. J. Price
1932 | G.L.Robson B. J. Flanagan
PHIL SCOTT COLTS LAURIE KEENE COLTS 1933 | G.L.Robson J. Chapman
Fremantle CBC vs.  Trinity Aquinas Kalamunda Vs. Scarborough 122‘5‘ g :: Eggzg: JC CRhal\F/JI?tiir;ke
19-15 13.5-83 12.8-80 6.9-45 1936 | G.L.Robson C. R. Mattiske
BOG: Braden Smith (Trinity Aquinas) BOG: Daniel Giles (Kalamunda) 1937 | G.L.Robson H. B. Grosvenor
Umpires: (F) J. Power, T. McPhee Umpires: (F) J. Tyrrell, A. Zappavigna 1938 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor
(B) D. Riddell, J. Ashwood (B) J. Woolhouse, T. Woolhouse 1939 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor
(G) C. Buscall, S. Gilday (G) P. Whetstone, P. Pryce 1940 | C.). Veryard H. B. Grosvenor
1941 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor
No competition 1942 - 1945
1946 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor
1947 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor
1948 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor
1949 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor
1950 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor
1951 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
1952 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
1953 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
1954 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
1955 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
1956 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
1957 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
DREW BANFIELD COLTS BRETT JONES COLTS 1958 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
Collegians VS. Kingsley Fremantle CBC VS. Collegians 1959 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
15.8-98 8.14 - 62 6.16 - 52 8.5-53 1960 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
BOG: Sam Fong (Collegians) BOG: Michael Hobson (Collegians) 1961 | C.J. Veryard H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
Umpires: (F) Q. Green, J. Bassett Umpires: (F) D. Till, C. Gardner 122; 2 m m:::z: : g g:gz:::g: g g:gzx::g: fﬁzzg
(B) B. Nicholson, L. C,h?W (B) G. Power, T. Black 1964 | S. M. Miller H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
(G) R. Breen, M. Bonini (G) P. Flanders, B. Carrod 1965 | S. M. Miller H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
1966 | S. M. Miller H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
1967 | S. M. Miller H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
1968 | C.R. Gibson H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst)
1969 | C.R. Gibson H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst) T. K. Naylor
1970 | C.R. Gibson H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst) T. K. Naylor
1971 | C.J.Jamieson H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst) T. K. Naylor
1972 | C.J.Jamieson H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst) T. K. Naylor
1973 | C.J.Jamieson H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst) T. K. Naylor
1974 | C.J.Jamieson B. Giles (Snr) H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst) T. K. Naylor
E. Freeman (Jnr)
1975 | C.J.Jamieson B. Giles (Snr) H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst) T. K. Naylor
E. Freeman (Jnr)
1976 | C.J.Jamieson | B. Giles (Snr) H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst) T. K. Naylor
E. Freeman (Jnr)
IAN DARGIE COLTS . 1977 | C.J.Jamieson | B. Giles (Snr) H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst) T. K. Naylor
Kingsway VS. Thornlie E. Freeman (Jnr)
9.12-66 5.9-39 1978 | C.J. Jamieson B. Giles (Snr) H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst) T. K. Naylor
BOG: Steven Penny (Kingsway) E. Freeman (Jnr)
Umpires: (F) S. Scott, M. Moore 1979 | C.J.Jamieson E Erléisngz:r()mr) H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst) T. K. Naylor
(B) M. Duncan, J'COOk. . 1980 | C.J.Jamieson B. Giles (Snr) H. B. Grosvenor B. Grosvenor (Asst) T. K. Naylor
(G) G. Abberton, S. Spini E. Freeman (Jnr)
— 1981 | C.J.Jamieson B. Giles (Snr) B. J. Goddard B. Grosvenor (Asst) T. K. Naylor
E. Freeman (Jnr)
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waafl life members

J.L. Robson
S.M. Miller
V. Bennett
H.B. Grosvenor
C.J. Veryard
J.F. Kenneally
F. Breen

W. O’Grady
A. Moncrieff
H.R. Lewis
T.K. Naylor
B.J. Giles

H. Knox

R. Henkel
C.J. Jamieson
L. Tetley

J. Dolan

E. Freeman
K. Mathews
R. Dalziell
Jim Davies
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N. Donaldson
R. Thompson
W. Smith

G. Livingstone
L. Eborall

J. Ince

V. Killeen

J. Carey

B.J. Grosvenor (Miss)

A.E.M. Andrews
D.R. Baker
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B. Wainwright
John Davies
T.R. Howard
G. Maskiell
M. Sanders

N. Judge

G. Metcalf

J.

G

G.

TO0000600 (0]

> >

Ashley

. Livingstone
Livingstone
. Livingstone
. Livingstone
. Livingstone
. Livingstone
. Livingstone
. Livingstone
. Livingstone
. Livingstone

. Livingstone
. Livingstone

. Thomas

. Thomas
. Thomas

. Fullarton
. Fullarton
. Fullarton
. Fullarton
. Fullarton
. Fullarton

J.

G.

B

OPPPPIPIDPIPZZZZZZZZZZZ

Ashley
Parlongo
. Thirley

. Thirley

. R.Judge J.P.
. R.Judge J.P.
. Judge J.P.
.Judge J.P.

.Judge J.P.

X0 X0V XHVXHOVXIVXIVIOVXOXINIOD

M. Stow
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. R. Cullinan
. R. Cullinan
. R. Cullinan
. W. Aghew
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. Judge J.P.
.Judge J.P.
. Judge J.P.
.Judge J.P.
.Judge J.P.
.Judge J.P.
. Judge J.P.
.Judge J.P.
.Judge J.P.
.Judge J.P.

premiership winners

A GRADE

SANDOVER SHIELD

1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941

Unknown
Commonwealth Bank
Teachers College
Teachers College
Teachers College
Commonwealth Bank
Sandovers
University

Postals

Postals

Postals

University

University
Sandovers
Sandovers
Sandovers

Wembley

Wembley

Wembley

North Fremantle

No Competition 1942 - 1945

1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

North Fremantle
North Fremantle
University
North Fremantle
Midland Junction
Mosman Park
South Perth
South Perth
North Fremantle
North Fremantle
East Perth

East Perth
Wembley
Wembley

North Fremantle
University
University
Wembley
University
University
University
C.B.C.

Wembley
University
University
Wembley
Wembley
Wembley
Wembley
University
Wembley
University
Wembley

Mt Lawley
Nollamara
University

Old Scotch

Mt Lawley
Wembley

Mt Lawley

Mt Lawley

Mt Lawley

Mt Lawley
North Beach
North Beach

Mt Lawley

Mt Lawley
North Beach
West Coast
Scarborough
University
Scarborough
Scarborough
North Beach
C.B.C.

North Beach

2002 North Beach
2003 North Fremantle
2004 North Beach
2005 North Beach
2006 North Beach
2007 North Beach
2008 North Beach
2009 North Beach
2010 North Beach
A2 PREMIERS

1976 Scarborough
A RESERVE

1972 Collegians
1973 Carlisle

1974 Wembley
1975 Wembley
Grade Reintroduced 1997
1997 Trinity Aquinas
1998 University
1999 Scarborough
2000 C.B.C.

2001 C.B.C.

2002 North Fremantle
2003 C.B.C.

2004 Wembley
2005 North Fremantle
2006 Collegians
2007 Wembley
2008 Trinity Aquinas
2009 Trinity Aquinas
2010 North Beach

B GRADE

C.J. JAMIESON CUP

1939
1940
1941

North Fremantle
East Fremantle
\VEWET

No Competition 1942 - 1945

1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

Unknown

South Perth
Victoria Park
E\YIE]

East Perth
Claremont Nedlands
Inglewood Mt Lawley
West Perth
Osborne Park
University

Midland Junction
Victoria Park
Midland Junction
South Fremantle
Victoria Park

Fremantle C.B.C. Old Boys

\VEWET

T.T.C. Claremont
T.T.C. Claremont
University
University
EYE]
Wembley
Collegians
University
Nedlands T.T.C.
University
Mosman Park
Nollamara
Melville
\VEWET
\VEWET
Wembley
Collegians
N.S.T.C.
Scarborough
Bayswater
Scarborough
North Fremantle

1985 Innaloo

1986 North Fremantle
1987 West Coast

1988 Innaloo

1989 Maylands

1990 North Fremantle
1991 Collegians Old Scotch
1992 Whitford

1993 North Fremantle
1994 C.B.C.

1995 Swan Athletic
1996 C.B.C.

1997 Mt Lawley

1998 Balcatta Osborne Park
1999 Trinity Aquinas
2000 Nollamara

2001 Wanneroo

2002 Collegians

2003 Whitford

2004 Scarborough

2005 Wembley

2006 Hamersley Carine
2007 West Coast Cowan
2008 Collegians

2009 Mt Lawley

2010 Collegians

B RESERVE

1972 Nollamara

1973 Floreat Park

1974 Scarborough

1975 Scarborough
Grade Reintroduced in 1997
1997 Mt Lawley

1998 Balcatta Osborne Park
1999 Trinity Aquinas
2000 Dianella Morley
2001 West Coast Cowan
2002 Mt Lawley

2003 Scarborough

2004 Swan Athletic
2005 Wembley

2006 Hamersley Carine
2007 Whitford

2008 Fremantle CBC
2009 Wembley

2010 Collegians

C GRADE

GROSVENOR CUP

1947 Swanbourne

1948 Swanbourne

1949 Palmyra

1950 Maylands

1951 Commonwealth Bank
1952 South Fremantle
1953 Victoria Park

1954 South Fremantle
1955 Fremantle

1956 Palmyra

No Competition 1957 - 1962
1963 Mt Lawley

1964 University

1965 Carlisle

1966 University

1967 Bayswater

1968 Mt Hawthorn West Perth
1969 Floreat Park

1970 Collegians

1971 Swanbourne

1972 Graylands T.C.
1973 Graylands T.C.
1974 T.C. Claremont
1975 Commonwealth Bank
1976 Trinity O.B.

1977 Mt Lawley

1978 Collegians

1979 N.S.T.C.

1980 University
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premiership winners

1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

2010

C RESERVE
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

2010

D GRADE

City Beach

Mt Hawthorn West Perth
Carlisle

Mt Lawley

Mt Lawley
Whitford

Redcliffe
Cockburn Lakes
Osborne Districts
Bassendean
Whitford

Mt Lawley
Wembley
Cockburn Lakes
Wanneroo
Balcatta

Redcliffe
Rossmoyne
Bullcreek Leeming
East Fremantle
Cockburn Lakes
Bassendean

High Wycombe
Kalamunda
Bullcreek Leeming
West Coast Cowan
Willetton

Kingsley

Gosnells (Black)
Maddington (Gold)
Kalamunda (Black)
Wanneroo (Gold)

Brentwood

Bullcreek Leeming
Wesley Curtin
Cockburn Lakes
Cockburn Lakes
Bassendean

High Wycombe
Kalamunda

Warnbro Swans
Ocean Ridge

Melville

Warnbro Swans
Thornlie (Black)

High Wycombe (Gold)
Kalamunda (Black)
Bullcreek Leeming (Gold)

FLANAGAN CUP

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

Carlisle
Collegians

Old Wesley
TT.C
Bassendean
North Fremantle
T.T.C. Claremont
Carlisle

Trinity O.B.
Collegians

T.T.C. Mt Lawley
T.C. Churchlands
T.C. Churchlands
Hamersley
Commonwealth Bank
Wembley

Perth

Osborne Park
Hellenics
Dianella Mrley
Lynwood Ferndale
Swan Athletic
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1986 Nollamara

1987 Cockburn Lakes

1988 Rockingham

1989 Wembley

1990 W.A.C.A.E.

1991 Bullcreek

1992 Hamersley Carine

1993 Redcliffe

1994 Cowan University

1995 C.B.C.

1996 University

1997 Rossmoyne

1998 East Fremantle

1999 High Wycombe

2000 Willetton

2001 Ascot

2002 Warnbro Swans

2003 Swan View

2004 Mosman Park

2005 Melville

2006 Beechboro

2007 Belmont Districts

2008 Kingsway

2009 Kelmscott (Black)
Manning Rippers (Gold)

2010 Canning Vic Park South Perth

D RESERVE

1997 Ocean Ridge

1998 High Wycombe

1999 Melville

2000 Melville

2001 Lynwood Ferndale

2002 Warnbro Swans

2003 Melville

2004 Kingsley

2005 Ballajura

2006 Ballajura

2007 Brentwood Booragoon

2008 Dianella Morley

2009 Scarborough (Black)
Manning Rippers (Gold)

2010 Belmont Districts

A THIRDS

2005 C.B.C.

2006 North Fremantle

2007 Trinity Aquinas

B THIRDS

2005 Wembley

2006 C.B.C.

2007 C.B.C

AB THIRDS

2002 University

2003 Wembley

2004 University

AB FOURTHS

2002 Wembley

2003 Wembley

2004 North Fremantle

E GRADE

GEORGE LIVINGSTONE CUP

1967 Bassendean

1968 North Fremantle

1969 Mt Lawley

1970 Innaloo

1971 Marist O.B.

No Competition 1972 -1973

1974 Midland

1975 City Beach

1976 R & I Bank

premiership winners

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

West Coast
North Fremantle
C.B.C.
Wonderers
Marangaroo
Stirling

Stirling

High Wycombe

No Competition 2005-2007

2008
2009
2010

Trinity Aquinas
Bullcreek Leeming
Fremantle CBC

G GRADE
W. O’'GRADY MEMORIAL TROPHY

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

A.l.C.A.
Girrawheen
Bassendean

East Fremantle
Navy

University

Swan Athletic
Swan View
North Beach
Cockburn Lakes
Mt Lawley
Cowan University
North Fremantle
Forrestdale

K GRADE

TROPHY SPECIALIST TROPHY

1980 Osborne Park

1981 WEWELT

1982 Mt Hawthorn West Perth
1983 Dianella

1984 W.A.LT.

1985 North Fremantle

1986 Innaloo

1987 Mt Hawthorn West Perth
1988 Bayswater

1989 Rockingham

1990 Collegians Old Scotch
1991 Ocean Ridge

1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

East Perth

East Perth

Mt Lawley
Muresk
Forrestfield
Scarborough
University
Applecross
Cockburn Lakes
Whitford
Innaloo
Nollamara
Bayswater
Wanneroo
Redcliffe
Wembley
North Fremantle
Hamersley Carine
Forrestfield
Warnbro Swans
Rossmoyne
Wembley
Wesley Curtin
Wonderers
NLIETETE]
Kalamunda
Melville

J GRADE
B.E. WAINWRIGHT TROPHY

1992 Wembley

1993
1994

Innaloo
Cockburn Lakes

1977 T.C. Churchlands
1978 T.C. Churchlands
1979 Floreat Marist
1980 Bayswater

1981 North Beach
1982 Dianella

1983 University

1984 W.A.C.A.E.

1985 Coolbinia Yokine
1986 Cockburn Lakes
1987 Mundaring
1988 Trinity Aquinas
1989 Bullcreek

1990 Hamersley Carine
1991 University

1992 Redcliffe

1993 Brentwood
1994 Coolbellup

1995 University

1996 Swan Athletic
1997 St Norberts
1998 Innaloo

1999 Willetton

2000 Ascot

2001 Wonderers
2002 Swan View

2003 Swan Athletic
2004 Swan Athletic
2005 North Fremantle
2006 North Fremantle
2007 University

2008 Coolbellup

2009 North Fremantle
2010 North Fremantle
E RESERVE

1998 Mt Lawley

1999 Trinity Aquinas
2000 Whitford

2001 Trinity Aquinas
2002 Kingsley

No Competition 2003-2007
2008 University

2009 University

2010 Wesley Curtin

No Competition 2003-2007

1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

T.C. Mt Lawley
Scarborough

Mt Lawley

City of Perth
ANZ

Hellenic
Wanneroo
North Fremantle
University
Scarborough
Swan View
Rockingham
Cockburn Lakes
Wanneroo
Hamersley Carine
Whitford
Forrestdale
Innaloo

SUNDAY LEAGUE

1973 Hellenic
1974 Swan Valley
1975 Swan Valley
1976 Swan Valley
1977 Swan Valley
1978 Swan Valley
1979 Fire Brigade
1980 Swan Athletic
1981 A.l.C.A
1982 A.l.C.A
1983 A.l.C.A

SINGLE TEAM GRADE

2008
2009
2010

H GRADE
JACK ROBSON MEMORIAL TROPHY

1977
1978

North Fremantle
Nollamara
Ocean Ridge

T.C. Churchlands
Muresk

1993 St Norberts

F GRADE

ERIC FREEMAN CUP

1969 Innaloo

1970 Carlisle

1971 Scarborough
No Competition 1972 - 1975
1976 University
1977 Osborne Park
1978 Nollamara
1979 Innaloo

1980 North Beach
1981 Forrestfield
1982 Trinity Aquinas
1983 Churchlands
1984 Scarborough
1985 Cockburn Lakes
1986 University
1987 Trinity Aquinas
1988 John 23rd
1989 West Coast
1990 Wanneroo
1991 Redcliffe

1992 Wembley

1993 University
1994 University
1995 High Wycombe
1996 Warnbro Swans

1979 Swanbourne

1980 St Norberts

1981 Coolbinia Yokine

1982 Applecross

1983 Mt Lawley

1984 Scarborough

1985 Innaloo

1986 Dianella

1987 Girrawheen

1988 Swanbourne

1989 Wembley

1990 University

1991 Ocean Ridge

1992 Rockingham
Forrestfield

1994 Dianella Morley

1995 East Fremantle

1996 West Coast

No Competition 1997-2008

2009 North Fremantle

2010 Warnbro Swans

| GRADE

H.R. LEWIS MEMORIAL TROPHY
1978 National Bank

1979 Forrestfield

1980 Lynwood Ferndale
1981 Bullcreek
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premiership winners - colts

A COLTS

C.J. VERYARD CUP
1959 Midland Junction
1960 University
1961 East Perth
1962 T.T.C.
1963 Carlisle
1964 T.T.C.
1965 University
1966 University
1967 Wembley
1968 Wembley
1969 University
1970 University
1971 University
1972 Carlisle
1973 Carlisle
1974 University
1975 University
1976 University
1977 University
1978 Carlisle
1979 Wembley
1980 Mt Lawley
1981 Mt Lawley
1982 University
1983 Wembley
1984 Mt Lawley
1985 University
1986 University
1987 University
1988 Trinity Aquinas
1989 University
1990 University
1991 University
1992 Wembley
1993 University
1994 University
1995 University
1996 University
1997 [o: X o8
1998 University
1999 C.B.C.
2000 C.B.C.
2001 University
2002 University
2003 North Beach

B COLTS

C.R. GIBSON TROPHY
1968 University
1969 Belmont
1970 Victoria Park

1971 Mt Hawthorn West Perth

1972 W.A.LT.

1973 Osborne Park

1974 Nollamara

1975 North Beach

1976 North Beach

1977 Bayswater

1978 North Fremantle
1979 Collegians

1980 North Fremantle
1981 North Beach

1982 [o: X o8

1983 Scarborough

1984 West Coast

1985 West Coast

1986 West Coast

1987 C.B.C.

1988 Collegians Old Scotch
1989 Collegians Old Scotch
1990 Collegians Old Scotch
1991 Collegians Old Scotch
1992 Swan Athletic

1993 Swan Athletic

1994 University

1995 University

1996 C.B.C.

1997 Mt Lawley

1998 Whitford
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1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

ccoLts
1973
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

D coLTs
1979
1980

Whitford
Whitford
Whitford
Wembley
West Coast Cowan

Unknown

East Victoria Park
Collegians

East Victoria Park
Innaloo

Dianella (Div 1)
Mt Lawley (Div 2)
W.A.LT.

W.A.LT. (Div1)
Bassendean (Div 2)
Dianella
Forrestfield
Morley

University

C.B.C.

Whitford
University
Rockingham
Cowan University
Ocean Ridge
North Beach
Brentwood
Bullcreek Leeming
Wesley Curtin
East Fremantle
Lynwood Ferndale
Wesley Curtin
Willetton
Warnbro Swans
Mosman Park

Osborne Park
Forrestfield

No competition 1981 - 1983

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

Redcliffe

West Coast
Redcliffe

Forrestfield
Applecross
Applecross
Applecross

PHIL SCOTT DIVISION

2004 North Fremantle
2005 Trinity Aquinas
2006 University

2007 North Fremantle
2008 North Fremantle
2009 University

2010 Trinity Aquinas

DREW BANFIELD DIVISION
2004 Willetton

2005 Wembley

2006 Willetton

2007 Swan Athletic
2008 Collegians
2009 Mt Lawley
2010 Collegians

IAN DARGIE DIVISION
2004 Kalamunda
2005 Kingsley
2006 Collegians
2007 Kalamunda
2008 Kingsley
2009 Gosnells
2010 Kingsway

LAURIE KEENE DIVISION
2004 Kalamunda

2005 Bullcreek Leeming
2006 Belmont Districts
2007 North Fremantle
2008 North Beach

2009 High Wycombe
2010 Kalamunda

BRETT JONES DIVISION
2009 Collegians
2010 Collegians

WEST COAST EAGLES DIVISION
2009 Carlisle

fairest & best winners

A GRADE
C.J. JAMIESON MEDAL
1931 A. McPherson
1932 A. Fisher
1933 R. Roe
1934 R. Roe
1935 A. Reardon
1936 S. Miller
1937 D. Ryan
1938 J. Bowe
1939 K. Swain
1940 R. Hagen
1941 A. Shields
No Competition 1942 - 1945
1946 D. Lind

L.J O'Reilly
1947 W. Anderson
1948 V. Lemon
1949 D. Elliott
1950 A. Parentich
1951 A. Loo
1952 L. Beard
1953 R. O’Connor
1954 J. Hilton
1955 J. Kenshaw
1956 J. Hilton
1957 R. Thomas
1958 R. Thomas
1959 W. James
1960 A. Hughes
1961 A. Hughes

A. Nynette
1962 B. Lambert
1963 B. Lambert
1964 N. Rotham
1965 R. Harding
1966 B. Lambert
1967 T. Rieusett
1968 J. Hurren
1969 R. Dook
1970 G. Watt

A. Barnett
1971 A. Barnett
1972 R. Becker
1973 A. Bovell
1974 G. Neesham
1975 J. Riseley
1976 L. Glamuzina
1977 G. Hambley
1978 G. Hambley
1979 D. Ireland
1980 D. Taylor
1981 N. Fong
1982 N. Fong
1983 N. Fong
1984 L. Sprylan
1985 J. Bengough
1986 G. Dennis
1987 D. Perry
1988 B. Chute
1989 D. Perry
1990 B. Chute
1991 W. Dawson
1992 M. Cartier
1993 J. Cook
1994 T. Wilson
1995 A. Fullgrabe
1996 T. Coaker
1997 P. Brooks
1998 P. Brooks
1999 C. Trew
2000 R. Thomson
2001 S. Freeman
2002 T. McNeil
2003 S. Hede
2004 T. Feist

W. Otway
2005 D. MacDonald
2006 K. Loxley
2007 A. Piccoli

Hurlingham
University
University
University
Postals
Sandovers
Water Supply
Wembley
Claremont
Inglewood
R.A.A.F.

Mt Hawthorn
Mosman Park
University
Mt Hawthorn
South Perth
University
East Perth
Mosman Park
Maylands
Inglewood
Mosman Park
Inglewood
Mosman Park
Mosman Park
North Fremantle
South Perth
South Perth
East Perth
Cockburn
North Fremantle
Wembley

Vic Park
North Fremantle
Carlisle
Carlisle
Wembley
Carlisle
University
University
Mosman Park
University
C.B.C.
Carlisle
Melville
North Beach
North Beach
Mt Lawley
Wembley
Nollamara
Nollamara
Nollamara
North Beach
Scarborough
North Beach
North Beach
Old Wesley
North Beach
Old Wesley Curtin
Scarborough
Mt Lawley
Mt Lawley
Nollamara
Scarborough
North Beach
C.B.C.

C.B.C.

North Beach
Scarborough
North Fremantle
North Beach
Collegians
Whitford
Whitford
Whitford
University
Wembley

2008
2009
2010

A2
1976

A RESERVE

1972
1973
1974
1975

B. Goodall
M. Atkins
M. Cooper

B. Kiely

N Peating

R. Richmond
N. Cassidy
K. Sleigh

N. Watson

Grade Reintroduced 1997

1997

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

B GRADE
1946
1947
1948

1949

1950

1951

1952

1953

1954

1955

1956

1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964

1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

G. Robson
S. Curran

G. Jones

G. Jones

G. Jones

C. Longmore
B. Cox

J. Abbott

S. Campbell
J. Abbott

J. Abbott

S. MacNamara
L. Howard
G. Austen

L. Howard

J. Jones

L. O"Reilly
R. McDonald
L. Dvorak

V. Davis

S. Hales

A. Gregson
S. Hales

J. Candlev
M. Nanovich
E. Kilmurry
E. Brunton
E. Bowyer
R. O’Kely

|. Caport

R. O’Kely

K. Armstrong
E. Chester
R. Wearne
J. McLinden
R. O’Kely

E. MclIntosh
C. Litterick
M. Simms

S. Aggers

D. Hoare

R. Ward

G. Bevan

D. Nickel

T. Wright
M. Butcher
G. McKenzie
G. McKenzie
G. McKenzie
W. Tidy

I. Allnutt

P. Farmers
A. Jeffries

B. Keily

V. Di Carlo
B. Hurrel

J. De Luca

P. Grosser
N. Kirk

R. Pearson
G. Maslin

P. Webb

L. Collier

R. Cronan

Wesley Curtin
Wesley Curtin
Wesley Curtin

North Beach

Collegians
C.B.C.
C.B.C.
University
Carlisle

University

West Coast
Scarborough
Scarborough
Scarborough
C.B.C.

North Fremantle
C.B.C

Swan Athletic
C.B.C.

C.B.C.
Collegians
Trinity Aquinas
Wesley Curtin
Trinity Aquinas
North Fremantle

Mosman Park

East Fremantle

C.B.C. Old Boys - Western
Mt Lawley - Eastern
Claremont Nedlands - Western
Maylands - Eastern
Claremont Nedlands - Western
Maylands - B2

Osborne Park - B1
Sourther Districts - B2
Commonweath Bank - B1
Swanbourne Cottesloe - B2
Osborne Park - B1
Bayswater - B2

Osborne Park - B1

TT.C

Fremantle - B2

Midland Junction - B1
Fremantle - B2

Osborne Park - B1
Palmyra - B2

West Perth

Midland Junction - A Res
University - A Res

Old Louisians - A Res

East Fremantle/Palmyra - A Res
Nedlands/Claremont
Hilton Park

Mt Hawthorn

T.T.C.

Hilton Park

Hilton Park

Hilton Park

Wembley

Collegians Old Scotch
S.T.C.

Floreat

North Beach
Scarborough

Melville

Marist

North Fremantle

Floreat

Nedlands STC

Floreat Marist
Swanborne

Morley

C.B.C.
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fairest & best winners

1983 S. Bombardieri
1984 D. Herrington
1985 B. McGuire
1986 M. McNee
1987 P. Hurst
1988 H. Hayward
1989 H. Hayward
1990 A Rottigne
1991 M. Lewis
1992 D. Newby
1993 N. Rogers
1994 S. Crole
1995 A. Matson
1996 G. Newman
1997 S. Hall
1998 A. McPhee
1999 S. Hall
2000 C. Stone
2001 M. Black
2002 T. Cooper
2003 T. Cooper

R. Thomson
2004 G. Hicks

D. Young
2005 T. Cooper

R. Croxford

D. St Quintin
2006 Y. Dixon
2007 G. Boudville
2008 B. Robertson
2009 S. Beros
2010 B. White
B RESERVE
1972 RIS
1973 S. Denys
1974 J. Lind
1975 G. Pope
Grade Reintroduced in 1997
1997 P. Nazzari

B. Corbett
1998 P. Taylor
1999 M. Harries

A.Imms
2000 A. Maughan
2001 D. Robotham
2002 R. Keane

M. Blair
2003 A. Maughan
2004 S. Trivic
2005 C. Graefling
2006 J. Tutton
2007 C. Luckens
2008 D. Ricetti
2009 R. Hastie
2010 A. Doig
C GRADE
1947 R. Atkinson
1963 L. Olsen
1964 A. Towers
1965 N. Gribble
1966 D. Cherry
1967 J. McNamara
1968 J. McNamara
1969 R. Motteram
1970 J. Exley
1971 B. Kiely
1972 A. Ponton
1974 J. Clohessy
1975 D. Smith
1976 R. Seman
1977 G. Pascoe
1978 L. Italiano
1979 P. Webb
1980 S. McNamara
1981 J. Farmer
1982 S. Crole
1983 H. Hayward
1984 W. Brown

Mt Hawthorn West Perth

North Fremantle
Morley

W.A.LT.

C.B.C.

\WEWENRLH
\WEWENRLH
Osborne Districts
Bayswater
Bassendean
C.B.C.

C.B.C.

Swan Athletic
Collegians Old Scotch
Bassendean
Nollamara
Bassendean
Nollamara
Wanneroo
Wesley Curtin
Wesley Curtin
Scarborough
Wi
Bassendean
Wesley Curtin
Scarborough
Wesley Curtin
Bassendean
West Coast Cowan
Collegians
Wi
Maddington

Bayswater
Bayswater
North Beach
Collegians

Bassendean
Dianella Morley
Wanneroo
Trinity Aquinas
Trinity Aquinas
i

West Coast Cowan
Hamersley Carine
Collegians
Wi
Bassendean
Kalamunda
Hamersley Carine
Whitford

Melville
Wembley
Willetton

Swanbourne
Rivervale

Swan Districts
Nedlands/Claremont
Perth

Perth

Perth

Perth

Teachers

North Beach
Perth

\WEWENRLH

T.C. Graylands
Trinity
Commonwealth Bank
Morley
Swanbourne
T.C. Claremont
Hamersley
W.A.LT.

Carlisle
Dianella Morley
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1985 M. Tweedie
1986 J. Lawrence
1987 K. Andrews
1988 G. Andrews
1989 J. Lawrence
1990 K. Williams
1991 K. Greenwood
1992 J. Dadaliaris
1993 T. Fullgrabe
1994 A. Lees
1995 A. Rottigni
1996 P. Sanzone
1997 P. Copeland
1998 S. Freeman
1999 G. Milne
2000 T. Musika

G. Hall
2001 J. Giltay

N. Browne
2002 J. Sharp

A. Gericke
2003 M. Ford

C. Wheatcroft
2004 J. Sharp
2005 S. O’Connor
2006 J. Edwards
2007 B. Ingersole
2008 J. O’Halloran
2009 M. Davies

A. Catalano
2010 B. McBride

D. Kernaghan

C RESERVE
1997 A. Mincherton
1998 S. Evan

M. Verney
1999 V. Bryan
2000 S. Sterrett

W. Hotchkin
2001 M. Boyd
2002 K. Reynolds
2003 C. Sobejko
2004 M. Sinden
2005 B. Donnelly
2006 A. Hall
2007 J. Mahoney
2008 B. Robertson
2009 C.C Wong

R. Bovell
2010 R. Thomson

J. Waldeck
D GRADE
1964 J. Jancey
1965 D. Cherry
1966 B. Kiely
1967 V. Jones
1968 K. Ayton
1969 B. Kiely
1970 R. Mitson
1971 W. Smith
1972 D. Allen

M. Tusman
1973 G. Bergerson
1974 M. De Luca
1975 G. Parlongo
1976 M. Petkovich
1977 B. Hughes
1978 D. Nicholls
1979 G. Maddaford
1980 G. Walsh
1981 L. Sprlyan
1982 D. Simmonds
1983 V. Hudson
1984 K. Simeon
1985 G. Mumme
1986 V. Hudson
1987 V. Hudson
1988 A. Dellasanta

Melville
Bassendean
Coolbinia Yokine
Coolbinia Yokine
Bassendean
Rockingham
Rockingham
Bayswater
Osborne Districts
Bullcreek Leeming
Balcatta

Balcatta
Brentwood
Cockburn Lakes
Wesley Curtin
Cockburn Lakes
Belmont Redcliffe
Brentwood
Cockburn Lakes
Ocean Ridge
Bassendean
Warnbro Swans
St Norberts
Ocean Ridge
Bullcreek Leeming
Coolbinia West Perth
Willetton

Kingsley
Kalamunda (Black)
Maddington (Gold)
Scarborough (Black)
Kingsway (Gold)

Brentwood
Bullcreek Leeming
Brentwood
Bullcreek Leeming
High Wycombe
Belmont Redcliffe
High Wycombe
Dianella Morley
Willetton
Brentwood
Warnbro Swans
Warnbro Swans
Melville

Warnbro Swans

Brentwood Booragoon (Black)

Belmont Districts
Scarborough (Black)
Warnbro Swans (Gold)

Carlisle

Perth

North Beach
Leederville
Bassendean
North Beach
Nedlands Claremont
Innaloo
Muresk
Maccabi
Ashfield

T.C. Mt Lawley
T.C. Mt Lawley
Old Wesley
City Beach
Perth

Perth
Teachers

T.C. Mt Lawley
T.C. Claremont
Brentwood
Lynwood Ferndale
W.A.C.A.E.
Brentwood
Brentwood
A.l.C.A.

fairest & best winners

D RESERVE
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008
2009

2010

A THIRDS
2005
2006
2007

B THIRDS
2005
2006
2007

AB THIRDS
2002
2003
2004

P,. McKiernan
S. Anastos
G. Fitzgerald
J. Morgan

K. Webster
F. Haynes

D. Williams
J. Wynne

K. Vlahov

S. Spencer
S. Spencer
M. Ford

R. Ware
Aldrich
Hayes
Morey

>0

Rusden
Nice
Gitsham
Musika
Johnson
Cook
Arnold
Matthews
Swarts
McDonald
Potts

OPO000ARAS D=

. Spicer
. Lammonby
. Pegrum
. Pegrum
. King
. Dowding
. Winman
. Kennington
. Wood
. Marsh
. Hayward
. Raudino
. O’Keeffe
. Hayward
. Jones
. Riley
. Woods Jnr
. Robertson

. Egan

. Brooks
. Hagan
. Bradley

. Hall
. Marsh
. Fuller

T. Sayer
T. Sayer
D. Hinchliffe

AB FOURTHS

2002

2003
2004

E GRADE
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1974
1975
1976

M. Dawson
N. Watson

G. Nelson

C. MacKinnon
J. Neesham

K. Ayton

T. Farrel

W. Ison

W. Smith

G. Meyer

W. Pausin

A. Thompson
J. Abbott

W.A.C.A.E.

John 23rd
Lynwood Ferndale
Cowan University
Lynwood Ferndale
Swan View
Osborne Districts
Osborne Districts
Carlisle

High Wycombe
High Wycombe
Warnbro Swans
Melville

Mosman Park
Lynwood Ferndale
Swan View

East Fremantle
Kingsley

Kingsley

Cockburn Lakes

East Fremantle
Dianella Morley
Brentwood Booragoon
Kelmscott (Black)
Manning Rippers (Gold)
Safety Bay

Swan Valley

Forrestfield

High Wycombe
Coolbinia Yokine
Coolbinia Yokine
University

Ascot

Mosman Park
Melville

Ballajura

Carlisle

Dianella Morley
Brentwood Booragoon
Carlisle

Dianella Morley
Scarborough (Black)
Bayswater (Gold)
Southern River (Gold)
Ellenbrook

North Fremantle
North Beach
North Fremantle
Trinity Aquinas

Bassendean
High Wycombe
Bullcreek Leeming

Wesley Curtin
Wesley Curtin
C.B.C.

Trinity Aquinas
Wembley
North Fremantle
University

rth Fremantle

Bassendean
Commonwealth Bank
Commonwealth Bank
Innaloo

Trinity O.B.

R&I Bank

City Beach

City Beach

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

E RESERVE

1998
1999
2000
2001

No Competition 2003-2007

2008
2009
2010

G. Buckenara
S. McNamara
A.Vaugham
D. Nelson

K. Withers
M. Edwards
W. Simmonds
K. Maisey
.Tann
Matier

. Mulvey

. Mulvey

. Anastos

. Bertilone
. O’Day

. Dowding
. Eaves

. Ford

. Murdoch

. Peel

. Breen

. Deeble

J. Colbung

P. Erdleyi

R. Tinder

D. Fry

K. Bain

P. Britten

P. Britten

G. Ford

J. Chambers
B. Robertson
H. Nelson
W. Rigoll

P. Kennedy
P. Pavlovich
B. Rice

SPAOVYOOOODOUVOKLOKL DT

M. Webb

C. Bettles

S. Atkinson
G. McDonald
T.Raddom

Z. Mikulic
T. Cooper
D. Prebble

SINGLE TEAM GRADE

1993

F GRADE

1969
1970
1971

No Competition 1972 - 1975

1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

P. Rawlings

W. Smith
T. Hann
D. Oliver

M. Shallow
P. Steware
S. Denys
M. Nener
J. Ellis

P. Harrision
K. May

K. May

P. Somers
G. Truscott
R.Jackamara
R. Murphy
D. Morey

K. Brown

R. Fewings
W. Langlands
B. Thomas
D. Muller

M. Paganin
W. Nickisson
T. Dunlea

S. Bombaderi
B. Bolland

D. Muller

T.C. Churchlands
T.C. Claremont
Murdoch
Innaloo
University
Churchlands
Claremont C.A.E.
Applecross

St Nortberts
Bullcreek

St Norberts

St Norberts
John 23rd
Balcatta
Wanneroo
Redcliffe
Brentwood
Coolbellup
Coolbinia Yokine
Bankwest
Innaloo

Innaloo

Dianella Morley
Balcatta Osborne Park
Mosman Park
Willetton
Kingsley
Kingsley
Kingsley
Coolbellup
Bassendean
Warnbro Swans
North Fremantle
Willetton
University
Hamersley Carine
North Beach

Trinity Aquinas
Scarborough
Whitford

North Fremantle
Swan View

Fremantle CBC
Wesley Curtin
Fremantle CBC

East Fremantle

Innaloo
Trinity O.B.
Scarborough

Murdoch
Whitford
Bayswater
Brentwood
Greenwood
Greenwood
Koondoola
Koondoola
Graylands
Cockburn Lakes
Whitford

John 23rd
Sawyers Valley
Mt Lawley
Coolbellup
Nollamara
Brentwood
Bassendean
University
High Wycombe
Carlisle
Osborne Districts
Whitford
Bassendean




fairest & best winners

2000 E. Dimer
2001 M. Hart
2002 M. Hart
2003 A. Chapman
2004 S. Hastie
No Competition 2005-2007
2008 T. Mellidis

1. Morin

N. Ogg
2009 G. Blyth
2010 L. Thatcher
G GRADE
1976 R. Dann
1977 R. Dann
1978 S. Lee Kong
1979 J. Pattinson
1980 D.Joy
1981 D. Kearsley
1982 D. Nadebaum
1983 A.Vaughan
1984 M. Ford
1985 G. Bergerson
1986 M. Owens
1987 T. Major
1988 W. Mason
1989 V. Drayton
1990 R. May
1991 B. McKinnon
1992 C. Cox
1993 T. Taylor
1994 T. Taylor
1995 T. Taylor
1996 S. Evans
1997 D. Muller
1998 N. Yeoland
1999 J. Davies
2000 D. Davies
2001 W. Riggoll
2002 T. Barrodeen
No Competition 2003-2007
2008 W. Rigoll

S. Garlett
2009 R. Little
2010 G. Clarke
H GRADE
1977 V. lopollo
1978 P.O’Dea
1979 R. Pileggi
1980 N. Oxenham
1981 M. Owens
1982 P. Juhren
1983 G. Bergerson
1984 H. Rees
1985 S. Gregory
1986 G. O’Day
1987 A. Ryniker
1988 M. Hodder
1989 A. Fielder
1990 P. White-Parsons
1991 P. White-Parsons
1992 P. Rawlings
1993 D. Connell
1994 W. Nickisson
1995 P. Asphar
1996 R. Hambley
No Competition 1997-2008
2009 J. Agland
2010 S. Vanhinte
| GRADE
1978 M. Nener
1979 N. Yovich
1980 M. Owens
1981 P. Fruend
1982 E. Derviter
1983 K. Nairn
1984 G. Young
1985 P. Bedford

Innaloo
Coolbellup
Coolbellup

Mt Lawley
Warnbro Swans

Stirling
Beechboro
Swan Athletic
Thornlie
Willetton

East Perth

East Perth
Scarborough
Greenwood
University
Koondoola
University
Applecross
Cockburn Lakes
Mt Lawley
Ocean Ridge
Coolbellup
\EWY
Girrawheen
Redcliffe
Wesley Curtin
Ocean Ridge
Warnbro Swans
Warnbro Swans
Warnbro Swans
Bullcreek Leeming
Bassendean
Wesley Curtin
Nollamara
Nollamara
Willetton
Ballajura

Willetton
Whitford
Nollamara
Kalamunda

Mt Lawley
Marist

Swan Valley
Koondoola
Edgewater
Robbs Jetty
WY
ANZ Bank

City of Perth
Wanneroo
Redcliffe
Bassendean
Riverton
C.B.C.

C.B.C.

East Fremantle
Scarborough
High Wycombe
Scarborough
Lynwood Ferndale

Rossmoyne
Warnbro

Brentwood
Forrestfield
Edgewater
Bullcreek

Swan View
Murdoch University
Bassendean

East Fremantle
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1986 T. Satour
1987 W. Mason
1988 G. McDonald
1989 A. Miller
1990 J. Rees
1991 D. Jarvis-Spinks
1992 S. Spencer
1993 M. Nish
1994 S. Donovan
1995 S. Curtis

C. Wood
J GRADE
1979 J. Kensitt
1980 J. Beresi
1981 L. Kelly
1982 J. Taylor
1983 B. Morris
1984 P. Bedford
1985 C. Turvey
1986 G. Murphy

D. Mulligan
1988 T. Woodward
1989 T. Fetherston-Haugh
1990 T. Rigali
1991 K. Andrews
1992 D. Pegrum
1993 N. Ramsay
1994 K. Symons
1995 D. Kostandinosk
1996 K. Breen
K GRADE
1980 B. Barber
1981 B. McCaffrey
1982 P. Carroll
1983 [ E{ER
1984 F. Nannup
1985 R. Sheridan
1986 M. Hodder
1987 G. Andrews
1988 D. Pegrum
1989 T. Jackson
1990 S. Watson
1991 G. O’Rorke
1992 G. McCulloch
1993 A. Taylor

T. Jackson
L GRADE
1984 L. Schaafsma
1985 G. Williamsons
1986 S. Roach
1987 A. Godfrey
1988 P. Claxton
1989 R. Putland
1990 C. Cox
1991 M. Boyd
1992 M. Battel
SUNDAY LEAGUE
1973 M. Grieve
1974 J. Patterson
1975 L. McPherson
1976 D. Williams
1977 L. Italiano
1978 1. Williams
1979 K.Simeon
1980 T. Woodward
1981 J. Parsons
1982 P. Nuich
1983 D. Volk

Murdoch

\EWY

North Fremantle
R.AA.F.

Murdoch University
North Beach

High Wycombe
Lynwood Ferndale
Ocean Ridge
West Coast

High Wycombe

Koondoola
Robbs Jetty
Robbs Jetty

City of Perth
Girrawheen
East Fremantle
Morley
Redcliffe

Trinity Aquinas
Hellenics
Murdoch University
Coolbinia Yokine
Coolbinia Yokine
Coolbinia Yokine
Brentwood
Wembley
Balcatta

Innaloo

Melville

North Fremantle
W.A.LT.

Dianella
Coolbellup
Carlisle
Bassendean
Coolbinia Yokine
Coolbinia Yokine
Rockingham
Collegians Old Scotch
Applecross

Mt Lawley
Brentwood
Forrestdale

Coolbinia Yokine
Swanbourne Nedlands
Riverton

Rockingham

Sawyers Valley
Brentwood

Ocean Ridge

Sawyers Valley
Brentwood

Graylands
Graylands
Swan Valley
Graylands
Morley

Swan Valley
Fire Brigade
Hellenic

Fire Brigade
Swan Athletic
Swan Athletic

"

fairest & best winners - colts

PHIL SCOTT DIVISION

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

DREW BANFIELD DIVISION

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

K. Riemann
T. Mzungu
B. Russell
M. Judd

T. Shevlin

S. Mansfield
D. May

L. Browne
A. Ogg

J. Keeley
B. Hinkley
C. Tilley
B. Pitcher
A. Barker

North Beach
Trinity Aquinas
Trinity Aquinas
University
North Fremantle
North Beach
Fremantle CBC

Swan Athletic
Kalamunda
Hamersely Carine
Swan Athletic
Coolbinia West Perth
Melville

Willetton

IAN DARGIE DIVISION

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

A. Saylor

R. Christianson
G. Boudville

R. Manton

J. Lovegrove
A. Waight

P. Athanasiou

LAURIE KEENE DIVISION

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

M. Ferguson
B. Stewart

R. Bark

A. O’Loughlin
D. Taylor

C. Mealor

BRETT JONES DIVISION

2009
2010

WEST COAST EAGLES DIVISION

2009

G. Ogilvie
M. Palmer

C. Lambkin

Ballajura

West Coast Cowan
West Coast Cowan
Kalamunda
Carlisle

Gosnells

Kingsway

Melville

Belmont Districts
Brentwood Booragoon
Kingsley

Lynwood Ferndale
Mosman Park

Collegians
Armadale

Carlisle




b.j giles medal recipients leading goal kickers

Awarded to the Fairest and Best Player in the “A’ grade Grand Final, honouring Barney Giles O.A.M., J.P., Life Member of the WA Amateur Football League. A GRADE
1958 B. Featherby Wembley B. McFaull Innaloo
1981 M. Salmon University 1996 S. Massey University 1959 B. Featherby Wembley G. Howard C.B.C.
1982 G. Wilkinson Old Scotch 1997 G. Fitzpatrick Scarborough 1960 H. Bell North Fremantle J. Olczy North Fremantle
1983 B. Dunn Mt Lawley 1998 D. Bryant Scarborough 1961 B. Gianotti University G. Yukich Swan Athletic
1984 P. Sanders Wembley 1999 M. Hamer North Beach 1962 B. Packard Mosman Park T. Bozich Swan Athletic
1985 L. Baron Mt Lawley 2000 S. Moloney C.B.C. 1963 G. Pole East Perth P. Brindley C.B.C.
1986 N. Carroll Mt Lawley 2001 M. Pratt North Beach 1964 A. Leckie WEWELLH D. Reed C.B.C.
1987 G. Kearney Mt Lawley 2002 L. Smith North Beach 1965 B. Featherby Wembley S. Hadland Bassendean
1988 R. Bell Mt Lawley 2003 S. Misich North Fremantle M. Doig Wembley S. Hadland Bassendean
1989 D. Higgins North Beach 2004 S. Pearce North Beach 1969 B. McCaffrey Melville P. Brooks C.B.C.
1990 G. Biffen Wembley 2005 R. Shimmings North Beach 1970 A. Barnett University K. Caton Balcatta
1991 G. Kearney Mt Lawley 2006 C. Pearce North Beach 1971 A. Barnett University J. Hayman Nollamara
1992 G. Kearney Mt Lawley 2007 B. Stewart North Beach 1972 R. Wheatley North Fremantle M. Hastie Wanneroo
1993 R. Perrie North Beach 2008 C. Pearce North Beach 1973 R. Wilson University D. Mulligan Bullcreek Leeming
1994 A. Host West Coast 2009 S. Bandy North Beach 1974 J. Miller C.B.C. D. Mulligan Bullcreek Leeming
1995 D. Govan Scarborough 2010 K.Riemann North Beach 1975 M. Salmon University J. Tasker Wesley Curtin
1976 G. Bancroft Carlisle C.Johnson West Coast Cowan
1977 G. Aldridge Mt Lawley B. Robertson Mt Lawley
1978 P. Botsis Wembley T. Cooper Wesley Curtin
1979 G. Donovan Nollamara D. Malone Bullcreek Leeming
d f t d t 1980 S. Arnott Old Wesley D. Giffiths West Coast Cowan
u n e e a e e a I I l S 1981 T. Power Old Wesley B. Robertson Mt Lawley
1982 J. O’Neil North Beach S. Plover Melville
1923 Commonwealth Bank 1985 Mt Lawley C Grade 1999 Trinity Aquinas B Reserve i::‘z :I:?:hcott I?l:)til‘;vn::'zy D. Marinovich estCoastiCowan
1925 Teachers College Swan Athletic D Grade Melville D Reserve 1985 _Northcott Nollamara
1933 Postals Institute Bassendean | Grade Lynwood Ferndale C Colts 1986 McFaull Scarborough
1934 University 1986 Cockburn Lakes E Grade 2000 C.B.C. A Colts 1987 Lowe Mt Lawley
1939 North Fremantle B Grade 1988 Trinity Aquinas A Colts 2001 West Coast Cowan B Reserve 1988 Lowe Mt Lawley
1940 East Fremantle B Grade 1990 University A Colts Kalamunda G Grade 1989 Pride old Wesley
1947 South Perth B Grade Hamersley Carine E Grade 2002 North Fremantle A Reserve 1990 . Bistrup North Beach
1949 Palmyra B Grade 1992 Wembley K Grade University A Colts 1991 W. Taylor West Coast
1960 North Fremantle A Grade 1993 Forrestfield H Grade Warnbro Swans D Reserve 1992 V. Lowe Mt Lawley
University A Colts 1994 Forrestfield G Grade 2004 Kalamunda C Grade 1993 W Taylor West Coast
1964 Carlisle D Grade 1995 Scarborough A Grade Kingsley D Reserve 1994 M. Cullen Nollamara
1972 Carlisle A Colts Forrestdale J Grade Kalamunda ID Colts 1995 M. Cullen Nollamara
1973 Mosman Park B Grade University A Colts 2006 C.B.C. B Thirds 1996 s. Sadowski North Beach
1974 University A Colts Brentwood C Colts 2008 Warnbro Swans C Reserve 1997 P. Brooks C.B.C.
1975 Wembley A Reserve 1996 Swan Athletic E Grade Dianella Morley D Reserve 1998 P. McDonald Mt Lawley
Swan Valley Sunday Warnbro Swans F Grade 2009 North Fremantle E Grade 1999 N. Moody Scarborough
1979 Collegians B Colts Rossmoyne G Grade Collegians Brett Jones Colts 2000 s. Moloney C.B.C.
1980 North Fremantle B Colts Innaloo J Grade 2010 Collegians B Reserve 2001 M. Cullen Balcatta Osborne Park
Forrestfield D Colts University A Colts Bullcreek Leeming C Gold Reserve 2002 M. Cullen Stirling
1982 Dianella E Grade C.B.C. B Colts Canning VPSP D Grade 2003 M. Silver C.B.C.
1983 Carlisle C Grade 1997 Redcliffe C Grade Whitford HGr?ide 2004 J. Hayman Stirling
Kalamunda Laurie Keene Colts 2005 M. Holbrook North Beach
2006 M. Holbrook North Beach
2007 A. Piccoli Wembley
2008 T. Feist Whitfords
. 2009 M. Holbrook North Beach
C h a m I O n C I u bS 2010 J. Harris North Fremantle
p B GRADE
1962 S. Mitchell Bayswater
CHAMPION CLUB - SENIOR 1996 Warnbro Swans 1989 Whitford 1963 M. Leach T.T.C. Claremont
1972 Carlisle 1997 Rossmoyne 1990 University A 1964 R. Burns Hilton Park
1973 Wembley 1998 St Norberts 1991 North Beach 1965 K. Sommes Collegians Old Scotch
1974 Wembley 1999 Trinity Aquinas 1992 Cowan University 1966 R. Smith Mt Lawley
1975 University 2000 C.B.C. 1993 Swan Athletic & University 1967 R. Smith Mt Lawley
1976 University 2001 West Coast Cowan 1994 University 1968 D. Hayes Mosman Park
1977 University 2002 Warnbro Swans 1995 Brentwood & University A 1969 R. Branson Nollamara
1978 Wembley 2003 Warnbro Swans 1996 University A 1970 . Bassendean
1979 Collegians 2004 Kalamunda 1997 Bullcreek Leeming 1971 . Cai Floreat
1980 Innaloo 2005 Wesley Curtin 1998 Bullcreek Leeming 1972 R. Nelson Old Wesley
1981 North Beach 2006 Hamersley Carine 1999 Lynwood Ferndale 1973 B. Smith Maylands
1982 Dianella 2007 Whitford 2000 Lynwood Ferndale 1974 B. Hersey Nollamara
1983 Mt Lawley 2001 Willetton & Trinity Aquinas 1975 K. Ayton Bayswater
1984 Mt Lawley RON WEBSTER MEMORIAL 2002 University A 1976 R. Rowe Bayswater
1985 Mt Lawley 2008 Fremantle CBC 2003 North Beach & North Fremantle 1977 K. Simeon Maylands
1986 West Coast & Swan Athletic 2009 Wembley 2004 North Fremantle & Willetton 1978 K. Blake North Fremantle
1987 Mt Lawley 2010 Scarborough 2005 Trinity Aquinas 1979 B. Veryard Floreat Marist
1988 Cockburn Lakes 2006 Belmont Districts 1980 S. Moore Trinity Aquinas
1989 Bullcreek CHAMPION CLUB - COLTS 2007 North Fremantle 1981 G. Fathers Morley
1990 Rockingham TOM NAYLOR SHIELD 2008 Kingsley 1982 G. Fathers Morley
1991 Rockingham 1984 Mt Lawley A & Wesley Curtin B 2009 Scarborough 1983 R. Stark Floreat Marist
1992 Redcliffe 1985 West Coast B & University A 2010 Fremantle CBC 1984 M. Hughes Bayswater
1993 Forrestfield 1986 University A 1985 S. Mulhall West Coast
1994 High Wycombe 1987 University A ADMINISTRATOR OF THE YEAR 1986 P. Botsis Mt Lawley
1995 High Wycombe & Swan Athletic 1988 Trinity Aquinas 2010 Adrian Rapanaro- Fremantle CBC 1987 C. Hall Collegians Old Scotch
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premiership tally

University
Wembley

North Fremantle
Mt Lawley

North Beach

CBC

Collegians
Scarborough
Trinity Aquinas
Whitfords

Carlisle

Cockburn Lakes
Innaloo

West Coast
Nollamara

Swan Athletic
Forrestfield

High Wycombe
Kalamunda
Redcliffe
Rockingham
Bassendean

Bull Creek Leeming
Maylands
Wanneroo
Warnbro Swans
Bayswater
Collegians Old Scotch
East Fremantle
East Perth
Hamersley Carine
Melville

Osborne Park
Ocean Ridge
Applecross
Brentwood
Commonwealth Bank
Dianella

Mt Hawthorn West Perth
Swanbourne

T.C. Churchlands
Victoria Park
Willetton

Wesley Curtin
Belmont

Lynwood Ferndale
Midland Junction
Mosman Park
Palmyra
Sandovers

Swan View
W.A.LT.

Bull Creek

Cowan University
Dianella Morley
Kingsley

Postals

South Fremantle
South Perth

St Norbets

T.T.C.

T.T.C. Claremont
Teachers College
West Coast Cowan
Wonderers

Ascot

Balcatta Osborne Park
Ballajura

City Beach
Coolbinia Yokine
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East Victoria Park
Forrestdale
Girrawheen
Gosnells
Graylands T.C.
Hellenic

John 23rd
Kingsway
Manning Rippers
Morley

Muresk

N.S.T.C.

Stirling

Trinity O.B.
W.A.C.A.E.

ANZ

A.l.C.A.

Balcatta
Beechboro
Canning VPSP
Churchlands

City of Perth
Claremont Nedlands
Coolbellup
Floreat Marist
Floreat Park
Fremantle
Fremantle CBC Old Boys
Hamersley
Inglewood Mt Lawley
Kelmscott
Maddington
Marangaroo
Marist O.B.
Midland
Mundaring
Mundaring Hills
National Bank
Navy

Nedlands T.T.C.
Old Scotch

Old Wesley
Osborne Districts
Perth

R & I Bank
Riverton
Swanboure Nedlands
T.C. Claremont
T.C. Mt Lawley
TT.C. Mt Lawley
Thornlie

West Perth
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The beer behind
WA Amateur footy



